
COOPE
LEGAL
EDUCATION:
COMBINING
PRACTICAL

NORTHEASTERN
UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW

Catalog BOSTON,
MASSACHUSETTS



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2011 with funding from

Boston Library Consortium IVIember Libraries

http://www.archive.org/details/coursecatalog1985nort



Cargill Hall, School of Law Complex, dedi

Prudential Center and Hancock Tower in

April 23, 1983
ackground. * V



Other University Graduate and
Professional Schools

Arts and Sciences

Boston-Bouve College of Human Development Pro-

fessions

Business Administration

Computer Science

Criminal Justice

Engineering

Pharmacy and Allied Health Professions

Professional Accounting

Northeastern University's Antidiscrimination
Policy: Northeastern University is committed to a policy of

equal opportunity for all students and employees without regard to

race, color, religion, sex, sexual preference, national origin, or

handicap or veteran status. The University prohibits discrimina-

tion in all matters involving admission, registration, and all official

relationships with students, including evaluation of academic per-

formance.

Equal Opportunity Employment Policy: Northeast-

ern University is an equal opportunity employer. It is institutional

policy that there shall be no discrimination against any employee

or applicant tor employment because of race, color, religion, sex,

age, national origin, or handicap or veteran status. Northeastern

also prohibits discrimination against any employee regarding up-

grading, demotion or transfer, layoff or termination, rates of pay or

other forms ot compensation, and selection for training. In addi-

tion. Northeastern adheres to Affirmative Action guidelines in all

recruitment endeavors.

Further, Northeastern will not condone any forms of sexual

harrassment which is defined as the use of unwelcome sexual

advances, requests for favors, and other verbal or physical conduct

of a sexual nature: as an explicit or implicit condition of employ-

ment, as the basis for employment decisions or to interfere with an

individual's work performance by creating an intimidating, hostile,

or offensive work environment.

Inquiries concerning our equal opportunity policies may be

referred to the University Title IX Coordinator/Compliance

Officer for Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Affirma-

tive Action Office, Richards Hall, (617) 437-2133.

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act: in

accordance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of

1974, Northeastern University permits its students to inspect their

records wherever appropriate and to challenge specific parrs of

them when they teel it necessary to do so. Specific details of the

law as it applies to Northeastern are printed in the Student Hand-
book and are distributed annually at registrations ot the graduate

schools.

Delivery of Services The University assumes no hability,

and hereby expressly negates the same, for failure to provide or

delay in providing educational or related services or facilities or tor

any other failure or delay in performance arising out ot or due to

causes beyond the reasonable control ot the University, which

causes include, without limitation, power failure, fire, strikes by

University employees or others, damage by the elements and acts

of public authorities. The University will, however, exert reason-

able efforts, when in its judgment it is appropriate to do so, to

provide comparable or substantially equivalent services, tacihties

or performance, but its inability or failure to do so shall not subject

It to liabihty.

The Northeastern University catalog contains current informa-

tion regarding the university calendar, admissions, degree re-

quirements, fees, and regulations, and such information is not

intended to be and should not be relied upon as a statement of the

University's contractual undertakings.

Northeastern University reserves the right in its sole judgment

to promulgate and change rules and regulations and to make
changes of any nature in its program, calendar, admissions policies,

procedures and standards, degree requirements, fees, and aca-

demic schedule whenever it is deemed necessary or desireable,

including, without hmitation, changes in course content, the re-

scheduling of classes, cancelling of scheduled classes and other

academic activities and requiring or affording alternatives for

scheduled classes or other academic activities, in any such case

giving such notice as is reasonably practicable under the circum-

stances.

Printed October 1985



Contents
3

Message from the Dean 5

Brief History 7

Cooperative Legal Education 9

Admission 13

Distribution of Students by

Undergraduate Schools 16

Financial Information 17

Placement 23

The Alumni Association 26

Degree Program 27

Instructional Faculty and Staff 29
Students 41

Student Associations 42

General Information 45

Facilities and Location 46

Law Library 46
Services 47

Curriculum 48

Special Programs 56

Prisoners' Assistance Project 56

Poverty Law and Practice 56

Joint J.D., M.S. Program 57

Other Joint Degree Programs .... 57

Law School Administration 58

University Corporation, Trustees

and Officers 60

Campus Map G2

Area Map 63

Index : 64

NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF L^W
400 HUNTINGTON AVENUE
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02115

Cover

Top: Judith Brown

Middle: Coop Students Susan Benz, Rosemary Allen and

John Bowen with Attorneys Peter Biagetti, Patrick

Sharkey (NU 78) and Lee Zack {NU '82) at Mintz,

Levin, Cohn, Ferns, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. in

Boston.

Photo Credits: Northeastern University, J.D. Levine



,<a

n
*%.^

^*wi*.^



Message from the Dean

Northeastern University School of Law offers its

students an unsurpassed opportunity to prepare

for the legal profession. Its program combines rigor-

ous academic inquiry with intensive training in the

skills of lawyering. Requiring that students spend

four quarters of full-time employment as legal interns

during their upperclass years, Northeastern's unique

approach fuses legal apprenticeship with demanding

traditional academic training. The cooperative system

of legal education produces graduates who possess a

sophisticated understanding of both legal theory and

legal practice. The school was founded upon the be-

lief that the challenges of contemporary legal practice

demand an educational program which directs stu-

dent energies beyond internal scholastic competition,

towards the larger goal ot preparation for the heavy

responsibility of practicing law with competence,

conviction and vision.

These are exciting and demanding times in which

to study law. The profession has been buffeted by

storms of criticism raising serious questions about

professional ethics, the competence of lawyers, the

legitimacy of traditional modes of dispute resolution,

the cost and availability of legal services, as well as

the commitment of the profession to advancing the

public good. At the same time, our society has turned

increasingly to the law and those who practice it for

the resolution of ever-expanding complex, contro-

versial and important issues. Whatever their role

—

whether as litigators or mediators—and wherever

they practice—whether in a private law office, in a

legal services clinic, or in a government agency

—

lawyers today must be prepared to participate in the

search for solutions to our most fundamental social

conflicts: minority rights versus majority preferences,

environmental protection versus industrial growth,

access to medical services versus controlling the cost

of health care, protection of the public health and

safety versus the need to encourage scientific and

commercial innovation, and the individual need to be

"let alone" versus the social need tor communal ac-

tion. Our goal is to train lawyers who can meet these

challenges and further the societal interest in en-

lightened public policy while providing concerned,

humane and technically proficient service to clients.

Northeastern's approach can be better understood

when measured against three common criticisms of

/



traditional law school training. It is said that legal

education ignores the practical side of a lawyer's

work; that it overemphasizes preparation of large-

firm, corporate practice in a society that leans increas-

ingly on lawyers in resolving a broad array of social

and political problems; and, finally, that the law

school itself is an overly competitive, even harsh,

learning environment that stifles creativity and im-

agination.

To remedy these deficiencies. Northeastern has

designed a cooperative plan of education that pro-

vides each student the opportunity for experience

assisting in the practice of law before receiving a law

degree. The cooperative plan has been used exten-

sively in other fields of learning, and its adaptation to

a program of legal studies adds realism and excite-

ment to what has formerly been an exclusively aca-

demic preparation for the bar.

Recognizing the diversity of interests and goals

that attracts students to the school, Northeastern's

program offers rigorous intellectual training suitable

for practice in large, as well as small, private law

firms, legal assistance offices, public defender and

government agencies, corporations, and special-

interest advocacy groups throughout the country.

Reflecting the concern for the urgent problems of

American society shared by faculty and students, the

curriculum has been shaped in substantial measure by

significant issues of contemporary life. Courses and

programs offered by the law school have been cho-

sen because of their intrinsic importance, the high

level of interest they elicit, and their difficulty and

complexity. Using the actual practice of law as its

laboratory, the school adds depth to the curriculum

by balancing academic instruction with current ex-

perience in the varied aspects of the lawyer's world.

Thus, we believe, the understanding of legal theory is

enhanced by an understanding of the law in action.

No matter what kind of legal practice a student

chooses as a career goal, the broad range of training

and experience offered by the law school results in

the capacity to confront timely legal issues with

confidence and competence.

In a departure from common practice. Northeast-

ern University School of Law has no grading system,

class ranking, or law review competition. Within a

mature, highly motivated student body with excellent

academic and personal credentials and diverse pro-

fessional goals, intensive internal competition is, at

best, unnecessary. A system with written evaluations

of each student's examinations and/or class work en-

courages collaboration among students and faculty

and enhances the sense of being a community of

learners. As a school, we are committed to providing

an environment where students, faculty, and adminis-

trative staff sustain each other's growth and devel-

opment.

We mvite your further inquiry.

Daniel J. Givelber

Dean



Brief History
1

The first graduating class of Northeastern University School of Law, 1902.



8

The newest law school in Boston is also among

the oldest. On the evening of October 3, 1898,

Robert Gray Dodge, one year out of Harvard Law

School, launched the Boston YMCA Law School

with a lecture on "Property. " The school was com-

prised of thirty students. Tuition was $50 per year for

four, one-hour sessions per week, and the curriculum

was set at four years. A faculty of five offered courses

in Pleading, Criminal Law, Contracts, and Torts, in

addition to Property.

Northeastern University School of Law, as it ulti-

mately became known, offered the first opportunity

for individuals unable to attend a lull-time day law

school to gain an education in the law and entree into

the profession.

Today's Northeastern is as innovative as the first

school, its program as door-opening as the original

night school of law. In September 1968, Northeast-

ern University School of Law was re-opened as a

full-time day school only and the first law school in

the nation to offer cooperative legal education. The
cooperative program remains the most obvious point

of distinction between Northeastern and other law

schools. The logical combination of the practical ben-

efits of legal apprenticeship with the intellectual

stimulation of academic study, this program has prov-

en extraordinarily successful from the perspective

of all constituents: students, employers and faculty.

The re-established School of Law was accredited

by the American Bar Association in 1969 and admit-

ted to membership in the Association of American

Law Schools m 1970. With the class of 1975, it had

grown to approximately 125 students in each year,

including roughly equal numbers of men and women.

On April 23, 1983 CargiU Hall was dedicated along

with the new expanded library facilities in Gryzmish

Hall. Together they offer the law student modern,

imaginative and spacious facilities for study with easy

access to faculty offices. Enrollment is limited to ap-

proximately 145 students in each class year to en-

courage individual recognition and participation, in

an atmosphere of cooperation and support. Twenty-

one permanent faculty members make direct dia-

logue and individual contact a reality for all stu-

dents.

The program of cooperative legal education affects

all facets of student and faculty life at Northeastern.

Students not only learn much about the practice of

law through their four co-op jobs, they find renewed

vigor and increased insight through these experi-

ences and return with them to enhven classroom

dialogue. Professors and students tend to share and

respect each other's professional competence and

interact, in class and out, on the level of colleagues

rather than as teachers and students. The spirit of

cooperation permeates dialogue among students and

between students and faculty and staff. Intense com-

petition is not the norm of activity among students,

respect and cooperation are. Ultimately, the co-op

experience benefits students greatly in their selection

of areas for permanent legal practice and in securing

employment therein. The wide diversity of co-op

work experiences plays an important role in en-

couraging students and graduates to pursue areas of

individual interest and competence rather than sup-

porting the too common presumption of career

interest limited to one type of practice.

Since its reopening, the School has received wide

recognition, both for the success of its innovative

program and the competence of its graduates. The
latter have entered professional practice in a wide

spectrum, from serving as clerk to the Chief Justice

of the United States Supreme Court to opening a

practice in Alaska, from joining eminent Boston and

New York law firms to staffing community law

offices in the Southwest. Whether directing a legal

assistance program or staffing a government agency,

engaging in general practice or an area of specialty,

the graduates of Northeastern University School of

Law have demonstrated levels of maturity, dedica-

tion, and professional competence that are both a

pride to the School and a valuable resource to the

community.



Cooperative Legal Education

"I could not get used to being taken seri-

ously. All ofa sudden people were counting

on me. I am so glad this happened this

year instead of upon graduation."

"I said I'm going to get an employer that's

going to make me sit in the library and
churn out memos. I've learned to write at

least—I feel very confident in my writing."

"My biggest surprise was not only that I

could do it, but that I could excel in parts

of It."



10

The Cooperative Legal Education Program is a

cardinal reason why most students choose to

attend Northeastern University School of Law. At a

time of broad agreement among academicians, prac-

titioners, and the general public regarding the impor-

tance of practical skills training for new lawyers.

Northeastern is the only law school in the country

which ensures that each graduate will have completed

four distinct legal internships, in addition to tradi-

tional academic instruction.

During a co-op quarter, a student performs full-

time legal work under the supervision of an attorney

or judge. The program currently enjoys the support

of more than 300 employers nationwide, including

law firms of all sizes, judges in federal and state

courts, legal aid and public defender offices, govern-

ment agencies, unions such as United Auto Workers,

corporations such as Gillette, and advocacy organiza-

tions including the American Civil Liberties Union

and the NAACP Legal Defense Fund. While in any

given quarter the majority ot students may choose to

be in the greater Boston area, students can work with

participating employers in more than 30 states and

the District of Columbia—from Maine to California,

from Florida to Alaska.

Through co-op, students are offered an unparal-

leled opportunity to learn an array of practical skills,

to observe approaches to the practice of law, and to

determine for themselves which areas of the law most

interest them. Co-op also enriches the classroom by

providing direct experience against which students

and faculty can measure the assumptions and conclu-

sions of academic discourse and the disparity be-

tween the theoretical and practical impact of legal

rules.

How THE Co-op Program Works

All students spend the first year here in uninter-

rupted classroom study. Additionally, through our

intensive Legal Practice course students are intro-

duced to the basic skills of legal research, writing,

advocacy, counseling, and negotiation. At the end of

the first year the class is divided into two sections,

one of which begins the first academic quarter of the

second year, while the other starts the first co-op

work quarter. Thereafter, the sections alternate quar-

ters for the remainder of the second and third years

between being in school full time and working full

time at law. While Northeastern law students receive

the Juris Doctor degree in the same three-year pe-

riod as students from other law schools, each of our

graduates has essentially one year ot legal experience

as an integral part of his/her credentials.

The Office of Cooperative Legal Education has a

full-time staff of five people, including two experi-

enced attorneys and an assistant director with an

extensive background in educational counseling, to

assist students in obtaining co-op internship positions

through job development, individual counseling, in-

formational panels, seminars, and more. The office is

responsible for contact with cooperating employers

and maintains files of job descriptions, previous stu-

dent reports, salaries, areas of practice, and other

related information. It serves as advisor, liaison, and

facilitator for employers and students. The School,

however, does not assign students to jobs, nor do

participating employers contract to retain students on

a continuing basis. Students prepare resumes which

are submitted to employers whom they select. The
employers, in turn, interview the applicants in whom
they are interested, and the final employment deci-

sion is made by direct negotiation and mutual agree-

ment between students and employers. There are

currently many more jobs available than students to

accept them. Nevertheless, it is expected that each

student will possess the energy, self confidence,

motivation and perseverance necessary to assume the

responsibihty for securing his or her co-op jobs,

either from among employers currently participating

in the plan or new employers contacted by the stu-

dent.

Salaries tor cooperative work quarters vary from

minimal, or pro bono, to quite significant, depending

upon the type and size of practice, geographic loca

tion, etc. While employment is sought and selectee

for its educational value, students can expect tha

their co-op earnings will at least contribute sie

nificantly toward living expenses during their secon

and third years.



11

Alice Alexander

Through the generosity of friends of the law

school, the Reuben B. Gryzmish Law Student Fund,

the Albert H. Mansfield Cooperative Education

Fund, the James E. Nugent Memorial Fund, the

Nancy E. Kamerow Memorial Fund, the Florence A.

Rosenstein Fund, and the Law School Alumni As-

sociation Cooperative Education Fund have been es-

tablished to help a limited number of students accept

cooperative employment with organizations engaged

in public service law but unable to offer adequate

salaries. Additionally, the student body finances and

runs a Cooperative Income Sharing Program (CISP)

with the same goal. Students contribute a percentage

of their co-op salaries to assist those whose earnings

would otherwise be inadequate to accept employ-

ment important to them. The University also con-

tributes substantially through the Dean's Fund.

In addition to the obvious benefits of acquiring

legal skills through experience in a real-world setting,

the co-op program offers an accurate perception of

various styles of legal practice and the opportunity to

evaluate them in relation to the student's own
strengths and interests. Within at most a year from

the time a student arrives at the law school he or she

can be engaged in significant and exciting legal work:

meeting clients, writing memoranda and legal briefs

on real cases, participating in pre-trial depositions

and discovery, and even working closely with judges

helping to draft legal opinions. Upon graduation a

significant number of students accept employment
through connections established in the course of the

cooperative work experience, and all students find

their permanent job prospects substantially increased

thereby.

The most recent cooperative period, at the time of
this writing, [spring, and a fairly typical one*] showed
the following placement statistics;

Number of

Category of Employer Students Placed

*Private Law Firms

Large: 22

Medium: 22

Small: 37

Sub-Total: 8;

*Legal Services/Public Defender 10

Corporate 9
*Government

Federal: 5

State: 9
Municipal: 1

Sub-Total: i;

Unions: 3

Judicial Internships: 22

Research/Advocacy

:

7

Total: 147

Number of States Involved: 20

*In Summer Quarters, the number working at Legal

Services/Public Defender agencies and with the gov-

ernment tends to be larger and the number at private

firms to be smaller.

"It's scary at first. You're doing real

things. Someone is depending on you,

watting for a piece of paper that may
decide ivhether they win or lose a case."



12

Jay Gruber ('85) and Sara Fleschner ( 3) at Gillerte.

"I came hack after my first co-op with the

perspective to make choices."



Admission
13

f 1

"/ ^/?/V?^ //?f co-op program and being at

the courthouse has made me less cynical

about the profession."



14

Approximately 145 students commence studies in

the School of Law each September. A candidate

for admission must hold a bachelor's degree from an

accredited college or university. Acceptance is based

upon a total evaluation of the applicant's potential for

superior performance in law school and in the prac-

tice of Law. It includes, but is not hmited to, evalua-

tions of LSAT scores and achievement in undergrad-

uate studies. Applications for the LSAT and for ad-

mission to the Law School will be sent upon request.

(The Law School Admissions Test (LSAT) is ad-

ministered by the Law School Admission Council,

Box 2000, Newtown, Pennsylvania 18940. The test

is administered periodically at convenient centers

throughout the country.)

The School of Law requires that all applicants re-

gister with the Law School Data Assembly Service for

submitting their complete academic records and re-

porting their LSAT scores.

The School of Law is committed to the highest

academic standards. No candidate whose credentials

indicate less than superior potential will be accepted.

The school undertakes to seek cooperative work

opportunities at a professional level in private, pub-

lic, and corporate offices, and to fill these positions

with students who can perform productive legal ser-

vices as early as the end of their first year of law

school. Thus, the school seeks students of superior

ability, strong motivation, and maturity.

Northeastern University School of Law invites the

interest of prospective law students whose quahfica-

tions make them eligible for admission to highly

selective law schools. The distinctive program of the

School appeals to persons who are interested in de-

manding academic study, heavily complemented by

actual experience in legal practice. The goal of the

school is to produce lawyers who will excel in the

traditional skills of the law and will give learned,

professional responses to the problems, both tradi-

tional and novel, that are making increasing demands

upon the legal system.

No specific fields of undergraduate study are re-

quired as a prelaw background. Of particular impor-

tance is the mastery of verbal skills, oral and written,

a capacity for independent research, and the ability to

exercise critical judgment. Undergraduates are best

advised to pursue a wide range of interests.

In gauging the chances of potential students being

admitted to the School of Law, the following infor-

mation on admission policy and practice may be

helpful:

• The school seeks students who are capable of

superior achievement, and it considers the full

range of an applicant's aptitude, background and

accomplishments.

• Undergraduate grades are heavily weighed; no

specific grade point average is required, but suc-

cessful applicants are generally in the top quarter

of their class.

• The LSAT is important and most accepted appli-

cants have also scored in the top 25%. However,

neither acceptance nor denial will be predicated

upon the LSAT score alone.

• Great importance is placed on the total indication

of intellectual ability and character, including such

factors as skill in written expression, work experi-

ence, extra-curricular, professional, and commu-
nity activities, career goals and the thoughtful opin-

ions of those whom the candidate chooses as refer-

ences.

• The school seeks students with diverse back-

grounds, interests and goals. The School of Law
follows a "rolling admissions " policy; the admis-

sions committee reviews applications as the files

are completed.

Applications for entrance in September must be

submitted to the School ot Law no later than the

previous March 1. Candidates are advised that the

fihng deadline is subject to change.

Students who receive notice ot acceptance must

pay a non-refundable tuition deposit within the time

period stated in the letter of acceptance.

If an applicant decides not to attend the School of

Law after paying the final deposit, notice should be

given to the Director of Admissions so that the va-

cancy in the class may be filled by someone on the

waiting list.

Interviews

/nterviews are not usually a part of the application/

decision process and the volume ot applications pre-

cludes interviewing each candidate. During the

summer and early fall, however, the admissions de-



15

partment is able to conduct individual interviews

with a number of candidates.

Applicants who feel strongly that an interview

would be helpful to the admissions committee should

contact the admissions department as early as possi-

ble to determine if an appointment can be arranged.

All admitted applicants are afforded an opportu-

nity to meet and talk with students, staff & faculty

shortly after their notification of acceptance.

General information sessions to discuss the co-op

program, curriculum, and related issues may be ar-

ranged with a member of the admissions staff Appli-

cants are advised to contact the School at least two

weeks prior to their anticipated visit.

"They looked at me as though I ivas weird.

I began tofeel it was something I shouldn't

say. You know, how can you love law

school?"

Handicapped Students

/ndividuals who have severe handicaps and are un-

able to take either the regular or large-print version

of the LSAT should contact the admissions office to

apply for a test-requirement waiver.

Transfers

The law school also considers applications from

qualified students who have completed a year at an-

other law school and wish to apply for admission with

advanced standing. The number of seats available for

transfer students is limited. Requests for applications

with advanced standing should be sent to the Direc-

tor of Admissions, Northeastern University School

of Law, 400 Huntington Avenue, Boston, Massachu-

setts 02115. Applications for transfer will be ac-

cepted until June 15.



16
Distribution of Students by Undergraduate Schools

The following table indicates the

distribution, among 163 under-

graduate schools, of students en-

rolled during the 1984-85 aca-

demic year.

Adelphi University

American University

Amherst College

Antioch College, Ohio
Barnard College

Boston College

Boston State College

Boston University

Bowdoin College

Brandeis University

Bridge-water State College

Brown University

Bucknell University

California State College, San

Bernardino

Capital University

Carnegie-Mellon University

Chatham College

CI Parhon University Law School,

Bucharest, Roumania
City University of New York

Brooklyn College

City College

Queens College

Clark University

Colby College

Colgate University

Colorado State University

Columbia University

Connecticut College

Cornell University

Cahfornia State University,

Fullerton

Dartmouth College

Dickinson College

Earlham College

Eastern Michigan University

Eisenhower College

Emmanuel College

Empire State College

Evergreen State College

Fordham University

Framingham State College

George Washington University

Gettysburg College

Grand Valley State College

Grinnell College

Hamilton College

Hampshire College

Harvard/Radchffe

Holy Cross

Howard College

1

2

3
1

5

6
1

12

4
6

1

15

2

1

1

1

1

1

6

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

4

1

1

1

1

1

2

3

18

3

1

Illinois State University

Indiana University, Bloomington

Ithaca College

Johns Hopkins University

Kansas State University

Kenyon College

Lebanon Valley College

LeMoyne College

Loyola Marymount University

Macalester College

Manhattanville College

Marquette University

Marymount College

McPherson College

Michigan State University

Middlebury College

Montclair State University

Mount Holyoke College

Nathaniel Hawthorne College

National Taiwan University

New York University

North Adams State College

Northeastern University

Northern Michigan University

Oberlin College

Ohio University

Oklahoma State University

Pace University

Pennsylvania State University

Princeton University

Providence College

Reed College

Regis College

Rensselaer Polytechnical Institute

Rhode Island School of Design

Rice University

Roanoke College

Russell Sage College

Rutgers University

Salem State College

San Francisco State University

Simmons College

Skidmore College

Smith College

Southeastern Massachusetts

University

Southern Illinois University

St. Anselm College

St. Joseph's College

St. Lawrence University

Stanford University

State University ot New York
Albany
Binghamton

Buffalo

Cortland

New Paltz

Old Westbrook
Purchase

Stony Brook

Swarthmore College

Sweet Briar College

Syracuse University

Temple University

Tufts University

Tulane University

U.S. Air Force Academy
U.S. International University

Union College

University of Alaska

University ot Arizona

University of Bridgeport

University of California

Berkeley

Los Angeles

Santa Cruz
University of Colorado

University of Connecticut

University of Delaware

University of Essex, England

University of Hawaii

University of Ilhnois

University of Iowa

University of Kentucky

University of Leicester, England

University ot Lowell

University of Massachusetts

Amherst
Boston

University of Michigan, Ann Arbor

University of Minnesota

University of Missouri

University of New Hampshire

University of Notre Dame
University of Pennsylvania

University ot Pittsburgh

University of Puerto Rico

University ot Rhode Island

University of Rochester

University of South Dakota

University of Southern Alabama
University of Southern Cahfornia

University of Southern Maine

University of Tulsa

University ot Vermont
University of Virginia

University of Washington

University of Wisconsin

Ursinus College

Vassar College

Washington University

Wayne State University

Wellesley College

Wesleyan University

Western Washington University

Williams College

Wichita State University

Yale University

1

1

3

1

14

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

3

2

1

1

2

1

1

2

2

1

I

1

2

17

23

11

1

2

3

1

6

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

5

2

1

3

1

5

1

2

4

3

1

7

1

7



Financial Information ,^•^ 17

"As my knowledge became more sophisti-

cated, I started exploring different options.

Working with the judge was a great ex-

perience.
"



18

Tuition and Fees

Northeastern University is a private institution de-

pendent primarily upon tuition for its revenues. It

tries to keep tuition and fees as low as possible, but

reserves the right to revise tuition rates and fees by

action of the University President and Board of

Trustees. Current tuition rates are indicated on the

application form.

The nonrefundable tuition deposit required of

students accepted for admission is applied against the

first-quarter tuition bill. Students who withdraw from

the University during an academic quarter receive a

refund of a portion of the tuition. During the first

week of the quarter the entire tuition, minus the

deposit is refunded; thereafter, the refund is reduced

25 percent each week. After the fourth week of the

quarter, no refund is made.

Books assigned by the faculty in the various

courses are available through the University

Bookstore. It is estimated that the annual book ex-

pense for first-year students will be approximately

$300. In some instances, used books may be ob-

tained at a substantial saving.

Financial Aid

Northeastern University has a limited amount of

financial aid available for students whose resources

would otherwise make it impossible to attend the

School of Law. The larger portion ot these tunds is

awarded to first-year students, with lesser amounts to

second- and third-year students.

In compliance with federal regulations, the Uni-

versity awards all financial aid on the basis of com-

parative financial need. Northeastern University is a

participant in the Graduate and Professional Schools

Financial Aid Service (GAPSFAS). All applicants for

financial aid must file a GAPSFAS form, the North-

eastern University School ot Law Apphcation for

Financial Aid, and Financial Aid Transcripts which

indicate the amounts of financial aid (if any) the ap-

plicant received at all colleges or other graduate

schools attended. Each of these forms may be ob-

tained from the Northeastern University Office of

Financial Aid or directly from the School ot Law. All

financial aid application materials must be submitted

by March 1 for an applicant to receive prime consid-

eration for funding. Applicants are therefore urged

to submit all financial aid application forms at the

same time that they apply for admission to the School

ot Law.

Loans

Guaranteed Student Loan Program*
Guaranteed Student Loans are available through pri-

vate lending institutions either in the student's home
area or in Boston. Under this program, a student may
borrow as much as $5,000 per academic year to a

maximum indebtedness of 525,000 over the stu-

dent's entire educational career. Repayment of prin-

cipal and interest generally does not begin until after

the borrower graduates. Eligibility for these loans is

currently based on the applicant's enrollment status

and family income. It is recommended that all appli-

cants for financial aid seek assistance first from this

source.

Auxiliary Loans to Aid Students (ALAS)*
ALAS loans are available most readily through the

Law School Assured Access program ot the Law
School Admissions Council. Under this program,

students may borrow up to 53,000 per academic

year. Repayment ot principal may be deferred and

the accruing interest may be capitalized, so that no

payments are required until after the student leaves

school. Applications may be obtained from the Office

of Financial Aid. ALAS loans may also be available

under varying terms trom local banks. Because of the

high cost of this loan program, students are cautioned

to turn to the ALAS loan only after exhausting all

other financial aid opportunities.

National Direct Student Loans*

The amount of a National Direct Student Loan that

an applicant receives is based on the financial condi-

tion ot the applicant and his or her tamily and on the

availability of National Direct Student Loan funds at

Northeastern University. The total amount of in-

debtedness, however, may not exceed 512,000 dur-



19

ing the student's entire educational career. Repay-

ment of principal and interest begins six months after

termination of study.

College Work Study Program*
Not to be confused with Northeastern University's

Cooperative Education Program, this form of finan-

cial aid offers students the opportunity to work part

time while in school. Jobs may be available on cam-

pus or in non-profit agencies in the Greater Boston

area. Eligibility for work-study employment and ac-

tual job placement is determined by the Office of

Financial Aid.

*These brief descriptions of federally-directed pro-

grams do not purport to fully describe the programs.

Further, the programs are subject to change and ap-

plicants should secure up-to-date information from

the University's financial aid office or other reliable

sources.

Grants and Scholarships

The law school provides a limited number of schol-

arships to students who demonstrate financial need.

Awards generally are made annually to second- and

third-year students upon the recommendation of the

Committee on Scholarships and the Office of Finan-

cial Aid. These funds are derived from University

revenues as well as from the following scholarships:

The Thomas E. Cargill Jr. Scholarship

The Thomas E. Cargill Jr. Scholarship was estab-

lished in 1972 by Mr. Cargill, a graduate of the

School of Law, Class of 1948. Mr. Cargill is a member
of the Northeastern University Corporation and

Board of Trustees, and a director of the National

Council. The scholarship is awarded annually to one

or more students.

The Northeastern University School of Law
Alumni Association Scholarship

To commemorate the founding of the Northeastern

University School of Law in 1898, the School of Law

Alumni Association established this award in 1974.

This scholarship is awarded to needy students as se-

lected by the dean from either second- or third-year

or both.

The Irving Perlmutter Scholarship

The Irving Perlmutter Scholarship, established in

1972 by Mr. Perlmutter, a graduate of the School of

Law, Class of 1938, is awarded annually to one or

more students.

The Ralph B. Rogers Scholarship

This scholarship was established in 1972 by Mr.

Ralph B. Rogers. Mr. Rogers was a graduate of the

School of Law, Class of 1931, and a recipient of an

honorary Doctor of Laws degree in 1967. He is a

member of the Northeastern University Corporation

and a director of the National Council. The schol-

arship is awarded annually to one or more students.

The Eli and Martha Jacobson Memorial
Scholarship

In 1975 this memorial scholarship lund was estab-

lished in the name of Eli Jacobson by his friends and

relatives. Mr. Jacobson was an alumnus of the School

of Law, Class of 1933. He was a member of the

Northeastern University Corporation and Board of

Trustees. During his lifetime, he gave support to

many philanthropic organizations including North-

eastern University. In 1980, in commemoration of

the 75th birthday of Martha Jacobson, wife of Eli, her

friends and relatives paid tribute to her through their

gifts to the fund originally established in Eli's name.

It is most fitting that the spirit and generosity exhib-

ited by Eli and Martha be perpetuated and that both

be so recognized through this scholarship. Awards

are made annually to students who demonstrate

soundness of character and academic ability.

The Philip E. Tesorero Scholarship

The Philip E. Tesorero Scholarship was established in

honor of Philip E. Tesorero, a 1929 graduate of the

School of Law. Income from this multipurpose fund

is awarded to students who demonstrate superior

academic achievement.



20

The Richard W. Burnes Scholarship

The Richard W. Burnes Scholarship was established

under the will of Mae P. Burnes in 1957. This schol-

arship honors the memory of Richard W. Burnes, a

graduate of the School of Law, Class of 1911-

The Connor Foundation Law School Scholarship

The Connor Foundation, Inc., a charitable corpora-

tion, was founded pursuant to the will of Howard C.

Connor, a member of the Class of 1925. The Connor

Foundation Law School Scholarship was established

by the directors of the Foundation to aid financially

needy students as selected by the dean.

The Nathan and Adele Hillman Scholarship

The Nathan and Adele Hillman Scholarship was es-

tablished in 1971 by Nathan Hillman, a graduate of

the School ot Law, Class of 1942. It is awarded to

students who are either orphans or from broken

homes.

The Joseph and Corinne Krinsky Scholarship

The Joseph and Corinne Krinsky Scholarship, estab-

lished by Joseph Krinsky, a graduate of the School of

Law, Class of 1941, is awarded annually to a student

in the School of Law.

The Leonora Keeney Pemberton Memorial
Scholarship

A member of the Class of 1980, Nora Pemberton

was a conscientious, dedicated student who entered

the study of law upon a mature understanding of

herself, her abilities and her desire to help those in

need. She was particularly interested in women's is-

sues, poverty law, and family law. Income from the

fund is awarded to a promising student or students

sharing the interests and goals of Nora Pemberton.

The John T. Powell Memorial Scholarship

The John T. Powell Memorial Scholarship was estab-

lished in 1974 by the law firm of Hale and Dorr, in

memory of Mr. Powell, a partner of that firm and a

graduate of the School of Law, Class of 1928. This

scholarship is awarded to one or more deserving

students who demonstrate academic ability and

soundness of character.

The David and Dorothy Ramler Senior

Scholarship

This scholarship has been established through the

generosity of David and Dorothy Ramler. Mr.

Ramler was a member of the Class of 1930. Income is

awarded annually to third-year students in the School

of Law.

The John G. Short, J.D.76 Memorial

Discretionary Fund
This fund was established in 1985 by John's wife,

Carol, his brothers, Winthrop, Jr., Andrew and

David, and their wives; and his parents, Winthrop A.

and Janet G. Short. Income from this fund is to be

awarded by the dean of the School of Law to stu-

dents with demonstrated financial need. The awards

may be outright grants or loans.

The Nancy E. Kamerow Memorial Scholarship

The Nancy E. Kamerow Memorial Scholarship was

established in 1982 by Mr. and Mrs. Allan Kamerow
of Alexandria, Virginia, in memory of their daughter.

Nancy E. Kamerow was a graduate of the School of

Law, Class of 1980. This scholarship award is made

annually by the dean of the School of Law to a

deserving student or students to help them obtain a

public service oriented cooperative experience, par-

ticulary outside the Greater Boston area.

The Florence Altshuler Rosenstein Fund
The Florence Altshuler Rosenstein Fund was estab-

lished by Nancy Mayer, a 1982 graduate of the

School of Law, in honor of her late mother. Mrs.

Rosenstein was a woman of rare integrity and com-

passion who cared deeply about people. Income from

this fund is awarded annually to help support stu-

dents sharing these qualities in public service

cooperative jobs working tor government agencies,

public interest organizations or judges.

The Dean's Fund
Northeastern University annually makes available

$40,000 to assist students accepting cooperative em-

ployment with public interest non-profit employers

and with judges, reflecting its commitment to public



21

service as an important segment of the diversity of

legal experience to be gained through the Coopera-

tive Program.

The Arthur Siegal Scholarship

This scholarship was established in 1980 through the

generosity of Mr. Arthur Siegal, a graduate of the

School of Law, Class of 1940. The income from this

fund is to be awarded annually.

Co-op Stipends

The James E. Nugent Memorial Fund
The James E. Nugent Memorial Fund was established

in memory of James E. Nugent, a 1978 graduate of

the School of Law. Income from this fund will be

awarded to students of the School of Law who dem-

onstrate superior academic achievement and a com-

mitment to the principles and ideals of James E.

Nugent. Awards are made in the form of stipends to

allow recipients to accept cooperative employment in

positions designed to effect social change through

public policy at the state and local level.

There are several funds which offer financial support

for students accepting cooperative legal education

employment in the public sector with employers un-

able to offer adequate salaries. Co-op stipends are

awarded based on an assessment of student need, the

educational opportunity of the proposed employ-

ment, its public benefit and any other factors spec-

ified by the donors. These funds are generally not

endowed and depend upon the continued contribu-

tions of the benefactors.

The Reuben B. Gryzmish Law Student Award
Fund
The oldest of the co-op funds, the Gryzmish Fund

awards a number of stipends for co-op employment

during the summer quarter each year. Recipients are

selected by the dean on recommendation of the

Co-op Committee.

The Albert H. Mansfield Cooperative Education

Fund
This fund makes awards each quarter favoring public

sector employment in areas removed from Boston as

a way ot introducing the Cooperative Legal Educa-

tion Program to new cooperating employers. Recip-

ients are selected by the Co-op Committee.

The Alumni Association Cooperative Stipend

Each quarter one student is awarded a stipend by the

Alumni Association. Recipients are selected by a

committee of the Alumni Association whose goal is

to increase recognition of the School and its Program

of Cooperative Legal Education within the legal pro-

fession.



22

"/ saw that you don't have to sacrifice your

ideals by being a lawyer."



Placement
The Alumni Association

23

'°^^Hisa
Barbara Buell, 71, President Alumni/ae Association and Richard Egbert, 72.



24

The School of Law is committed to assisting its

students and graduates secure and maintain re-

warding professional careers in law.

The Placement Office staff, consisting of the direc-

tor, the assistant director, and a secretary, provides

assistance to students and alumni/ae by compiling

information on permanent job opportunities, bar

admission requirements, placement statistics, judicial

clerkships and law firm specialty areas. The director

and assistant director conduct individual career coun-

sehng with students and graduates and advise them

on the preparation of resumes and cover letters, job

search strategies and interviewing techniques. The
office coordinates various career panels to inform

students about employment opportunities and to as-

sist in the career planning process by providing in-

formation on types of practice. Additionally, the pro-

fessional staff serves as a catalyst between legal em-

ployers and law students by coordinating an on-

campus employer recruitment program.

Through the use of regular placement bulletins and

a lending library, students and graduates are kept

apprised of current job openings and up-to-date re-

ports on legal placement. Northestern University

School of Law is a member of the National Associa-

tion for Law Placement and the Placement Consor-

tium of Massachusetts Law Schools. The Placement

Office, in conjunction with the other Consortium

schools, develops and hosts the following: Public

Service Career Day, Corporate Career Day, Public

Interest Agency Employment program, and Small

Law Firm Recruitment.

Northeastern graduates accept employment
throughout the country with private firms, govern-

ment agencies, legal services and public defender

offices, the judiciary, labor unions and corporate law

departments. A substantial number of graduates se-

cure permanent positions as a result of cooperative

work experience.

As of March 1985, 151 Northeastern University

School of Law 1984 graduates had responded to a

placement employment survey. Of those responding,

94% were employed. (For comparison, the most

recent available National Association for Law Place-

ment, Inc. (NALP) statistics show 90.6% of the 1983

graduates of American Bar Association-accredited

law schools employed. NALP statistics further show

80.9%' of the 1983 graduates employed in legal posi-

tions whereas over 90% of the 1984 Northeastern

graduates are so employed.) The Placement Office

records indicate that graduates of recent classes

(1980-1984) have begun their professional careers in

the following areas of legal practice:

1980- 1983

1984 1984 NALP

• Private practice (law

firms excluding firms

involved primarily in

public interest

practice) 40.0% 47% 58.9%

• Public interest (firms,

organizations, legal

services and public

defender) 18.8% 14% 3.0%

• Judicial clerkships 22.6% 21% 11.4%

• Government (federal,

state and local) 11.7% 13% 11.4%

• Other (corporate,

labor unions,

academic) 6.9% 5% 15.3%*

*Include non-legal business in NALP figures only

The geographic areas to which these graduates lo-

cated are as follows:

1980-1984 1984

• Northeast Region 79.5% 84.0%

• Southeast Region 5.5% 6.5%

• Great Lakes & Plains 3.4% 2.0%

• West and Southwest 10.8% 6.5%

• Other .8% 1.0%



25

It is important to note that the job market for

attorneys is increasingly competitive. It is particularly

so in the Boston area due mainly to the high concen-

tration ot law schools and the attractiveness of the

area itself.

Nevertheless Northeastern's placement rates have

remained quite constant in recent years and continue

to exceed the National Association of Law Placement

(NALP) statistic for its ABA member schools by a

significant margin.

"The school itself brought a lot out in me

that I didn't know I had."

COPLEY PLAZA

Hon. John O. Pastore ('31)

Former U.S. Senator from Rhode Island



26

The Northeastern University School of Law
Alumni Association was founded in 1924 to ad-

vance the interests and support the standards of the

School of Law. The Alumni Association contributes

to the activity of the co-op program, provides finan-

cial assistance to students in the form of scholarship

awards and co-op stipends, brings outstanding speak-

ers to gatherings of students and alumni, assists in

permanent placement activities, and seeks in many
ways to provide important support to the School.

There are approximately 3,000 graduates of the

School of Law located in 45 states, the District of

Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands and five

foreign countries.

Annual activities of the Association include the

Spring Alumni Dinner, Fall Alumni Brunch, Con-

tinuing Legal Education seminars, and alumni-

student receptions. The Assocation also organizes a

group admission to the U.S. Supreme Court which is

held in Washington, D.C. during the spring. Alumni

activities and other law school news are reported in

Neu'shriefs. the law alumni magazine.

During the 1984-85 academic year, alumni gather-

ings were held in Boston as well as Providence,

Chicago, Washington, D.C, New York City, De-

troit, Boca Raton and Anchorage. Alumni receptions

are also held during the annual meetings of the

American Bar Association, the Association of Amer-

ican Law Schools and the Massachusetts Bar Associa-

tion.

A new program begun in 1984-85 is NU-
Connections, where first-year students are "paired"

with a graduate in an effort to ease the transition to

law school. More than one-half of the first-year class

participates in Connections. Forms of contact for

alumni and students include breakfast and luncheon

meetings and visits to the graduate's law office or

home. Highly successful in strengthening ties be-

tween students and alumni, the connections pro-

gram is offered in the fall.

Although all graduates of the School of Law are

members of the Alumni Association, active member-
ship is by payment of an annual fee. For the first year

after graduation, however, all graduates of the School

of Law are complimentary members of the Alumni

Association.

Office of Alumni Relations

The Office of Alumni Relations provides communi-
cation to the student body and the alumni member-
ship, and assists in the implementation of special

programs planned by the Alumni Association Execu-

tive Committee. Through the Alumni Office, stu-

dents, faculty, and staff maintain strong relationships

with graduates and graduates are afforded opportuni-

ties to keep involved in the activities of their school.

Former U.S. Attorney General Ramsey Clark accepts an honorary Doctor
of Laws degree from University President Kenneth G. Ryder. Looking on is

Massachusetts Appeals Court Justice Frederick L. Brown.



Degree Program
27

"We are reminded that cases are about

people and not just legal conclusions."



28

Juris Doctor

Upon recommendation of the faculty, the degree of

Juris Doctor (J.D.) is conferred on students who
successfully complete the three-year program con-

sisting of seven quarters of law study totalling at least

99 credits, and four quarters ot cooperative work.

Grading System

Students receive written evaluations of their work in

each academic course in lieu of alphabetic or numeric

grades. Each cooperative employer also submits a

written appraisal of each student's professional per-

formance. These academic and professional evalua-

tions are made part of the student's permanent re-

cord. Written evaluations of course work and

cooperative employment indicate clearly the quality

of a student's performance, but in a manner which

does not emphasize competitive ranking.

While fulfilling an important function in the

teaching/learning process not accomplished with

traditional grading, this system fosters an atmosphere

of cooperation and mutual respect in lieu of unbri-

dled competition.

It should be clearly understood that this grading

system does not eliminate the academic risk to which

a law student is exposed. The faculty reserves the

right to dismiss any student whose written work,

classroom performance, or employer evaluations in-

dicate unsatisfactory progress toward professional

competence.

Prospective employers of Northeastern graduates

rely both on the evaluations of students' professional

performance made by lawyers who closely supervised

the students during the four quarters of practical

experience, as well as on the academic appraisals

given by the faculty.

Students are subject to the academic and discipli-

nary rules of the University and the School of Law,

and their continuance at the School is conditioned

upon the observance of the rules. The Academic
rules are published in the Student Information Man-
ual. Students, as prospective members of a responsi-

ble and self-disciplining profession, participate in the

process of developing the policies of the School.

Admission to the Bar

Many states require that students who plan to apply

for admission to the bar file an official state registra-

tion prior to the commencement of legal studies. The
requirements of a particular state may be obtained

from the Board of Bar Examiners. Students should

investigate the requirements of the state in which

they plan to practice.

Accreditation Statement

Northeastern University School of Law is fully

accredited by the American Bar Association and is a

member of the Association of American Law
Schools.

Attendance and Conduct

Regular class attendance is required. The right to

take examinations and continue as a student in the

School of Law is conditioned upon regular atten-

dance.



Instructional Faculty and Staff
29

Daniel Schatfer

"Within the courses there has been an ad-

ditional component—some critical view of

how the cases are presented, where the law

is going, or where it came from."



30

DANIEL J. GIVELBER
Dean and Professor of Law
A.B., 1961, IX.B., 1964

Harvard University

Dean Givelber joined the faculty of

Northeastern University in 1969, follow-

ing several years as an associate with a

large New York law firm specializing in

civil litigation, and having served as an

assistant United States district attorney in

Washington, D.C. At the Law School,

Dean Givelber has taught courses in ad-

ministrative law, civil advocacy, constitu-

tional law, criminal procedure, environ-

mental law and torts, and had written on

these and other legal subjects. He also

developed the first-year legal practice

program and was a coordinator of the

Law, Pohcy and Society doctoral program,

established in 1982. In conjunction with

the Center for Applied Social Research at

Northeastern, Dean Givelber has en-

gaged in interdiscipUnary empirical re-

search regarding the impact of judicial de-

cisions on the individual behavior. For the

past four years, he has, with Professor

Donald Berman, handled the appeal of a

death-row inmate in Georgia. He cur-

rently serves as the chairman of the

Health Facilities Appeals Board of the

Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

BARBARA BADER ALDAVE
Distitiguisbed Visiting Professor of Law
B.S., Stanford University, I960

J.D., University of CaHfornia, 1966

In September, 1985, Professor Aldave

joined the Northeastern University

School of Law as Distinguished Visiting

Professor. A member of the full-time fac-

ulty at the University of Texas School of

Law since 1974, Professor Aldave has

taught in the areas of corporations, law

and literature, constitutional law, and se-

curities regulation. She has also written

extensively in several areas ot law, particu-

larly business, corporations, and securities

regulation. Professor Aldave is a member
of the Executive Council, Business As-

sociations Section of the Association ot

American Law Schools, as well as a direc-

tor of a number ot professional, civic and

corporate organizations. She is also a

member of several legal honor societies

and active in national and international

efforts on behalt of nuclear arms control,

prevention of hunger, and improved
U.S.A. and U.S.S.R. dialogue.

DONALD H. BERMAN
Bertha J. and Frank C. Richardson

Professor of Laiv

A.B., 1957, LLB., 1962, LL.M., 1968
Harvard University

After serving as law clerk to Justice Spald-

ing of the Supreme Judicial Court ot Mas-
sachusetts, Professor Berman entered

private practice in Maine and later was

associated with the Boston firm of Sulh-

van and Worcester. He has served as a

teaching fellow at Harvard Law School,

chief counsel to the Commission to Inves-

tigate the Causes and Prevention of Vio-

lent Crime in the Commonwealth of Mas-
sachusetts, and a member of the Univer-

sity Research Advisory Committee to the

United States Commission on Civil

Rights. Professor Berman has studied and

pubhshed extensively in the area of de-

mography and the law. He has been a

member of the Northeastern University

faculty since the reopening of the School

of Law in 1968, and has taught, for the

most part, in the areas of constitutional,

property, and family law, taxation,

conflicts ot law, demography and the law,

and federal jurisdiction.

JUDITH OLANS BROWN
Professor of Laiv

A.B., Mount Holyoke College, 1962
LLB., Boston College, 1965

Professor Brown practiced law with the

Boston Firm of Foley, Hoag and Eliot,

after serving as law clerk to the late Justice

Whittemore of the Supreme Judicial

Court of Massachusetts. Subsequently she

served as General Counsel to the Massa-

chusetts Department of Community Af-

tairs, and Associate Regional Counsel in

the United States Department of Housing
and Urban Development. She joined the

Northeastern University faculty in 1972,
where she has remained active in the civil

rights and women's movements. Professor

Brown has been involved in clinical legal

education. Her present teaching and

scholarship interests are primarily in the

areas ot race and sex discrimination. She is

a member of the Steering Committee ot

the Boston Chapter of the Lawyers'

Committee for Civil Rights Under Law.

THOMAS P. CAMPBELL, JR.
Professor of Law
A.B., Brown University, 1959
LL.B., University of Virginia, 1962

Prior to joining the Northeastern Univer-

sity faculty in 1970, Professor Campbell
practiced law in New York City. Profes-

sor Campbell served from 1970 to 1972
as assistant dean in charge of the Law
School's cooperative program. In 1973 he

assumed full-time professorial duties and

has taught primarily in the areas of prop-

erty, labor law, and legal history. Profes-

sor Campbell is the author of several arti-

cles on legal subjects. He is a member of

the American Society for Legal History

and the American Arbitration Associa-

DENISE S. CARTY-BENNIA
Professor of Law
B.A., Barnard College, 1969

J.D., Columbia University, 1973

Professor Carty-Bennia joined the faculty

in 1977 following positions at Wayne
State University Law School in Detroit,

Michigan, and a major New York City law

firm. Since 1977, she has also held posi-

tions as a research fellow at the Howard
University Institute for the Study of Edu-
cational Policy (ISEP), and as a Revson
Fellow at the City College Center for

Legal Education and Urban Policy. Pro-

fessor Carty-Bennia is the author of sev-

eral widely disseminated amicus briefs

filed before the United States Supreme
Court, as well as the past co-chairman of

the National Conference of Black Law-

yers and chairman of the section on
Minority Groups ot the Association of

American Law Schools. She speciahzes in

constitutional law, adjective law-

jurisdiction, procedure, and remedies, as

well as race and sex discrimination.

RICHARD A. DAYNARD
Professor of Law
A.B., 1964, M.A., Sociology, 19^0,

Columbia University

LL.B., Harvard University, 1967
Ph.D., Massachusetts Institute of

Technology, 1980

Prior to joining the Northeastern Univer-

sity faculty in 1969, Professor Daynard
taught legal method at Columbia Univer-

sity School of Law, and ser\'ed as law clerk

to Judge Friendly of the United States

Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit



31

Donald Herman

tJ^T **i<"VL\&

Thomas Campbell

Barbara Aldave

Richard Daynard

Denise Carty-Bennia



32

in New York. At Northeastern, he has

written and taught in the areas of con-

sumer protection, constitutional and ad-

ministrative law, and jurisprudence. He
has designed a course in Law and Psychi-

atry, which is taught jointly with a

member of the faculty of Tufts-New En-

gland Medical Center and is offered to

physicians and law students. Professor

Daynard's recent projects include helping

to develop the joint degree program in

Law, Policy, and Society, and arguing for

effective legal sanctions against the use of

litigation costs to impede justice. He is

currently President of the Group Against

Smoking Pollution (GASP) of Massachu-

setts and co-chairman of the Tobacco
Products Liability Project.

CHARLES L. FIELD
Assistant Law Librarian and
Associate Professor of Law
A.B., Harvard University, 1956

M.S., Simmons College, 1962

J.D., Suffolk University, 1972

Professor Field joined the Northeastern

University faculty in 1973, after having

served as a hbrarian for ten years at the

Brookline, Massachusetts, Public Library.

He had previously served in the U.S.

Army and taught history at a private

school in California. He has been of coun-

sel to several Boston law firms. Professor

Field is a member of the Massachusetts

Bar, the bar of the United States Court of

Appeals for the First Circuit, the Amer-
ican Association of Law Librarians, and

the Law Librarians of New England.

JOHN G. S. FLYM
Professor of Law
B.S., Columbia University, 1961

LL.B., Harvard University, 1964

Prior to joining the Northeastern Univer-

sity faculty in 1972, Professor Flym had

served as clerk to Judge Doyle, then of

the United States District Court for Col-

orado, and spent several years in associa-

tion with a large Boston law firm; he

thereafter organized his own law firm,

specializing in the areas of criminal, civil

rights, and constitutional law, involving

major roles in the trial and appeal of vari-

ous landmark cases. Professor Flym par-

ticipates in several professional organiza-

tions concerned with the development of

legal theory and practice. His recent

teaching has centered on the areas of

criminal law and advocacy.

DAVID HALL
Visiting Associate Professor of Laiv

B.S., Kansas State University, 1972

M.A., University of Oklahoma, 1975

J.D., University of Oklahoma, 1978
LL.M., Harvard University, 1985

Professor Hall taught at the University of

Oklahoma School of Law and University

of Mississippi School ot Law prior to join-

ing Northeastern in September, 1985.

His areas of speciality are contracts, bank-

ruptcy, corporate reorganization, envi-

ronmental law, civil rights and consumer

law. From 1978 to 1980 he served as an

attorney with the Federal Trade Commis-
sion in the Chicago Regional Office. Pro-

fessor Hall has published in the area of

civil rights and has an article forthcoming

on racism.

ROBERT W. HALLGRING
Edwin W. Hadley Professor of Law
A.B., Princeton University, 1950
LL.B., Harvard University, 1953

Professor Hallgring, having spent three

years on the faculty of the University of

Washington Law School, has been a

member of the faculty of the Law School

since its reopening in 1968. Prior to that

time, he had been engaged for ten years in

the general practice of law in New Jersey

and Massachusetts, specializing in estate

planning, municipal law, and general cor-

porate matters. Professor Hallgring's

main teaching interests are in the areas of

contract law, constitutional law, and

equitable remedies. He has written in the

areas of fiduciary administration and on
legal, political, and administrative aspects

of the control of drug abuse. He served as

chairman of admissions at the Law School

from 1970 to 1976, and in 1977 and 1978

as acting dean.

KARL E. KLARE
Professor of Law
B.A., Columbia University, 1967

M.A., Political Science, Yale

University, 1968

J.D., Harvard University, 1975

Prior to law study. Professor Klare taught

and enjoyed an active scholarly career in

poUtical science. His practice was in labor

law, first with the National Labor Rela-

tions Board and later with a firm repre-

senting labor unions. He has continued to

represent employees pro bono since com-

ing to Northeastern. Professor Klare's

main teaching interests at Northeastern

have been in the fields of torts, contracts,

labor law, collective bargaining, and the

integration of the study of legal history

and social theory into various phases of

the law school curriculum. He has written

and lectured extensively on labor law and

legal theory. Professor Klare recently

held the Guggenheim Fellowship.

MICHAEL MELTSNER
Professor of Law
A.B., OberUn College, 1957

LL.B., Yale Law School, I960

Professor Meltsner came to Northeastern

to serve as dean of the Law School in 1979
after a distinguished career as a practicing

lawyer, scholar, and law teacher. In 1961,

he joined the staff of the NAACP Legal

Defense and Educational Fund, Inc., for

which he tried and argued numerous civil

rights and poverty law-reform cases be-

fore the federal courts. In 1970, as a

member of the Columbia Law School fac-

ulty. Professor Meltsner initiated a then-

novel program whereby faculty super-

vised the representation of clients by

third-year law students. Among his writ-

ings are four books, Cruel and Unusual:

The Supreme Court and Capital Punish-

ment: Public Interest Advocacy: Toward
Simulation in Legal Education: An Experi-

mental Course in Pretrial Litigation: and

Short Takes, a novel. He has also pub-

lished numerous articles on legal topics.

During 1977, Professor Meltsner, who is

also a family therapist, was awarded a

Guggenheim Fellowship for research into

the human relation aspects of the practice

of law. He has served as a consultant to

the United States Department of Justice,

the Ford Foundation, and the Legal Ac-

tion Center of the City of New York.

JOHN C. MONKS
Associate Dean
B.S,, Fordham University, 1952

J.D., Northeastern University, 1976

Dean Monks is the chief administrator for

non-academic affairs and instructor in

legal writing skills. He joined the staff as

assistant dean and director of Cooperative

Legal Education in 1977. The first grad-

uate of the new School of Law to accept a

full-time position here, he was formerly

vice president and sales manager of a

Time Inc. subsidiary, SAMI, and vice

president and director of marketing of

Ted Bates and Co., Inc., New York City.



33.

Chaxles Field

David iU

Michael Melrsner

John Monks

Robert Hallgring



34

He has a broad background in corporate,

community and educational areas, having

served as a director of a several corpora-

tions, and as a member of land planning,

school and finance boards. Dean Monks is

a member of the bar of Massachusetts and

the District of Columbia, and is active in

Legal Services matters.

MARY E. OCONNELL
Professor of Law
B.A., Brandeis University, 1970

J.D., Northeastern University, 1975

Professor Mary O'Connell teaches first-

year Contracts and an upper-level course

in trusts and estates. Before becoming a

member of the permanent faculty in

1980, she served one year as the Francis J.

Quirico Visiting Professor of Law. Ms.

O'Connell was an associate with the Bos-

ton firm of Foley, Hoag & Eliot, where
her major areas of practice included htiga-

tion, administrative law, energy law, and

regulated industries. Following gradua-

tion. Professor O'Connell served as clerk

to Judge Sidney W. Wernick, associate

justice of the Maine Supreme Court.

WENDY PARMET
Assistant Professor of Law
B.S., Cornell University, 1979

J.D., Harvard University, 1982

Formerly an associate with the Boston

firm of Hill and Barlow, Professor Parmet

joined the faculty of Northeastern in Sep-

tember, 1985. Her legal background in-

cludes a clerkship with ChiefJudge Levin

H. Campbell of the U.S. Court of Appeals

for the First Circuit, and an internship

with the firm of Foley, Hoag & Eliot, Bos-

ton. While attending Harvard Law School,

Professor Parmet was an instructor and

student administrator in legal writing and

oral advocacy. She was editor of the Har-

vard Law Review and also served as a stu-

dent attorney at the Harvard Prison Legal

Assistance Project.

DAVID M. PHILLIPS
Professor of Law
B.A., Brandeis University, 1964

J.D., Columbia University, 1967

Professor Phillips joined the faculty in

September, 1985. He was formerly pro-

fessor of law at Boston University, having

joined the law school in 1973. He also

practiced law in New York City for three

years. Upon graduation, Professor Phil-

lips clerked for Justice Walter V. Schaefer

of the lUinois Supreme Court. Subse-

quently, he was a Fulbright scholar, lec-

turer at Seoul National University Grad-

uate School of Law, and consultant to the

U.S. Cultural Attache to the Republic of

Korea and the International Legal Center,

Agency for International Development.

Professor PhilUps has written extensively

in the areas of foreign trade and invest-

ment, commercial law, corporations, uni-

form commercial code, the role of legal

scholarship and law schools in developing

nations and foreign legal systems, federal

restrictions on aviation and on foreign in-

vestment in the communications, energy

and maritime industries, and business

ethics. Professor PhiUips has been a visit-

ing professor at both the University of

Virginia and Michigan law schools. As ad-

junct professor, he has also taught at Bos-

ton College Law School, as well as North-

eastern.

MANUEL RODRIGUEZ-
ORELLANA
Associate Professor of Law
B.A., Johns Hopkins University, 1970

M.A., Brown University, Hispanic

Studies, 1972

J.D., Boston College Law School, 1975

LL.M., Harvard University, 1983

Professor Rodriguez-Orellana was assis-

tant professor and assistant dean at

Inter-American University School of Law
in Puerto Rico before joining Northeast-

ern in 1983. His previous experience also

includes several years with Puerto Rico

Legal Services, having served as a Re-

ginald Heber Smith Fellow, and then as

staff attorney and coordinator in the Con-

sumer Law Division. Since joining the

Law faculty at Northeastern, Prof.

Rodriguez-Orellana has pubhshed a

monograph. The Decolonization of Puerto

Rico m Light of International Legal Prece-

dents: A Casefor Post-Independence Advocacy

(NUSL 1984), reprinted elsewhere with

the author's permission. He was an inter-

national observer of the electoral process

in Nicaragua, in November 1984, to-

gether with a group of Boston-based at-

torneys. Prof Rodriguez-Orellana has lec-

tured at colleges and universities in the

Boston area and beyond on the interna-

tional legal and pohcy problems between

the United States, and Central America

and the Caribbean. At Northeastern,

Prof Rodriguez-Orellana teaches Torts,

Family Law, and an International Law
Seminar.

JAMES V. ROWAN
Professor of Law
A.B., Georgetown University', 1967

J.D., 1970, LL.M., 1978,

Duke University

Professor James Rowan was the director

of Training, Legal Services Programs, at

the Massachusetts Law Reform Institute

before joining the faculty in 1980. He was

well known to the Law School community
having lectured here prior to his full-time

appointment. In addition to Professor

Rowan's broad experience in clinical legal

education, in both Boston and North
Carohna, he practiced law for several

years as a partner in Paul, Keenan, Rowan
and Galloway in Durham, North
Carolina, with a concentration in criminal,

and civil rights law. He was the recipient

in 1970 of a Reginald Heber Smith Fel-

lowship. At Northeastern Professor

Rowan has taught Welfare Law, Trial Prac-

tice, Lawyering Process, Professional Re-

sponsibility and an advanced course in

criminal procedure, and is responsible for

the School's clinical education efforts.

DANIEL C. SCHAFFER
Professor of Law
A.B., 1959, LL.B., 1962

Harvard University

Professor Schafter joined the Northeast-

ern faculty in 1970, following a specialty

in corporate and international taxation

with the New York firm of Fried, Frank,

Hams, Shriver & Jacobson. At North-

eastern, he teaches Income Tax, Corpo-
rate Taxation, Federal Courts and the

Federal System, and has pubhshed articles

on taxation aspects affecting family law

and environmental law.

STEPHEN N. SUBRIN
Professor of Law
A.B., 1958, LL.B., 1963
Harvard University

Before joining the Northeastern Univer-

sity faculty in 1970, Professor Subrin

practiced law for seven years and was a

partner in the Boston firm ot Burns &
Levinson. He specialized in civil htigation

and labor law. He has published several

articles on subjects related to civil proce-

dure and advocacy. He was coauthor ot a

statistical study of patterns of concentra-

tion and tee distribution among the Mas-

sachusetts bankruptcy bar. Mr. Subrin is



35

James Rowan

Stephen Subnn

Manuel Rodriguez-Orellana



36

currently working on a historical study of

the assumptions underlying the Federal

Rules of Civil Procedure. He has taught at

the College of Public and Community
Service, University of Massachusetts, and

was a member of the Advisory Committee
to the Massachusetts Judicial Court on

Rules of Evidence. He is currently repor-

ter to the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial

Court Standing Advisory Committee on
Rules of Civil Procedure. He teaches Civil

Procedure, Evidence, and Civil Advocacy.

GILDA MARIA TUONI
Associate Professor of Law
B.A., University of New Mexico, 1973

J.D., Boston College, 1976

LL.M., Harvard University, 1980

Visiting professor of law during the

1984-85 academic year. Professor Tuoni
joined the full-time faculty in September,

1985. Professor Tuoni has taught since

1980, primarily in the areas of constitu-

tional law, professional responsibility,

civil procedure, trial practice, and anti-

trust. Her appointments have included a

visiting position at the University of Col-

orado Law School and a Harvard Law
School fellowship in Salzburg, Austria.

She is also currently a lecturer at Boston

College Law School. Following law

school. Professor Tuoni served as a law

clerk to the justices ot the Massachiusetts

Superior Court and, in the following year,

to The Honorable Francis J. Quirico of

the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial

Court. From 1978 to 1980, she was an

associate in the htigation department of

Nutter, McClennen & Fish, Boston, and

from 1981-1984 was in the litigation de-

partment of Palmer and Dodge, Boston.

She has been an associate editor of the

Massachusetts Law Review since 1979,

publishing several articles on property

law, and currently is the secretary of the

Massachusetts Women's Bar Association.

RAJINDER S. WALIA
Laic Liharian and Professor of Law
B.S., Punjab University, 1951
LLB., 1953, LL.M., 1955,

University of Delhi

LL.M., Harvard University, 1962

M.S., Simmons College, 1968

Professor Walia joined Northeastern

University in 1970, having served as law

librarian and associate professor of law at

the University of Saskatchewan, Canada.

Previously, Professor Walia had served as

bibliographer at the Harvard Law Library

and was a member of the law faculty. Uni-

versity of Delhi, India, where he taught in

a variety of fields including English and
Indian constitutional law. Professor Walia

is a past president of Law Librarians of

New England and has served on a number
of committees of the American Associa-

tion of Law Libraries. In addition to serv-

ing as law librarian at Northeastern, Pro-

fessor Waha teaches international law. He
is an active member of the American So-

ciety of International Law and has been a

participant in a number of institutes and

workshops organized by the American
Bar Associations Standing Committee on
Law and National Security, as well as

other international professional associa-

tions.

ZIPPORAH BATSHAW WISEMAN
Professor oj Law
B.A., McGiU University, 1950

LL.B., Yale University, 1954
(on have 1985-861

Professor Wiseman joined the Northeast-

ern faculty in 1973, and has taught primar-

ily in the areas of contracts, commercial

law, and discrimination. She served as law

clerk to Justice Wilkins of the Massachu-

setts Supreme Judicial Court. From 1956
to 1958, Professor Wiseman was a

member of the legal staff of the American

Joint Distribution Committee, Paris,

France, as the director of the Center for

Documentation ot Jewish Losses in Egypt.

Since then much of her career has been

devoted to public-interest law, both in

private practice and as staff attorney of the

Cambridgeport Problem Center. In addi-

tion. Professor Wiseman has, for many
years, given generously of her time and

energy to a wide variety of civic and

community enterprises. Currently, she is

a member of the Steering Committee of

the Boston Bar Association Committee
for Civil Rights Under Law. Professor

Wiseman has published an important arti-

cle in the field of commercial law and is

coauthor with Andrew L. Kaufman and

Vern Countryman of the casebook enti-

tled Commercial Law: Cases and Materials.

MICHAEL AVERY
Lecturer in Law
B.A., 1966, LL.B., 1970
Yale University

Professor Avery engaged in the general

practice of law in Boston, has also practied

in New Haven, Connecticut, where he
was founder and partner of Williams,

Avery and Wynn, and special staff counsel

at the A.C.L.U. Foundation. Particular^'

interested in civil rights law, he has argued
an important case in this area before the

United States Supreme Court.

BROOK K. BAKER
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Harvard University, 1969

J.D., Northeastern University 1976

Professor Baker has been co-teacher of

the first-year Legal Practice Program since

1981; during 1984-85 he was director. He
is an associate with Stahhn & Bergstres-

ser, Boston, where his areas of concentra-

tion have been privacy law, medical mal-

practice, and consumer law.

CAROL S. BALL
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Smith College, 1973

J.D., Northeastern University, 1976

Professor Ball is an assistant district attor-

ney for Middlesex County. Previously,

she served as law clerk to the justices of

the Massachusetts Superior Court.

RICHARD L. BERKMAN
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Oberhn College, 1967

J.D., Harvard University, 1970

Professor Berkman is a senior partner of

the Boston firm of Hale and Dorr
specializing in commercial real estate de-

velopment and financing, environmental

and land use regulation, and historic pres-

ervation.

ISAAC BORENSTEIN
Lecturer in Law
B.A., George Washington University,

1972

J.D., Northeastern University, 1975

LL.M., Harvard University, 1983

Professor Borenstein is assistant professor

of law at New England School of Law,

teaching Criminal Law and Criminal Pro-

cedure. Prior to 1983, he was a clinical

instructor at the Legal Services Institute

and before that, staff attorney with the

Roxbury Defenders Committee, Inc.



37

Gilda Tuoni

Zipporah Wiseman

Rajinder Walla



38

ALEXANDER A. BOVE, JR.
Lecturer iti Laii'

B.B.A., Northeastern University, 1963

J.D., Suffolk University, 1967

LL.M., Boston University, 1972

A recognized authority on Massachusetts

estate planning law, Professor Bove is the

founder and partner of Bove, Katz and

Charmoy, and is well known for his "Fam-

ily Money" column which has appeared

weekly in the Boston Globe since 1973. In

addition to numerous articles on taxation,

trusts and estate planning, he is the author

of the books. The Massachusetts Estate Tax

published in 1976 and Nearly Free Tuition

pubhshed in 1985.

HON. FREDERICK L. BROWN
Lecturer in Law
A.B., 1954, LL.B., 1967

Harvard University

Judge Brown is an associate justice of the

Massachusetts Appeals Court, appointed

in 1976, and a member of the Board of

Trustees of Northeastern University.

Prior to his appointment to the appeals

court by Governor Dukakis, he was a

full-time member of the Northeastern

University School of Law faculty and had

also practiced with Owens, Dilday &
Brown and the Department of Housing

and Urban Development.

PAUL G. GARRITY
Lecturer in Law
B.S., Boston College, 1959
LL.B., Boston College, 1962
LL.M., Harvard University, 1971

A justice ot the Massachusetts Superior

Court from 1976 until 1985, Judge Gar-

rity is now with the firm of McGrath,

Kane and Garrity. Previously, he was

chief judge of the Housing Court of the

City of Boston, an associate with the Bos-

ton firm of Hale and Dorr, and a member
ot the Boston College law faculty.

RODNEY E. GOULD
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Colby College, 1965

LL.B., Columbia University, 1968

Professor Gould is general counsel for

International Weekends, Boston. For-

merly, he was group counsel for the Digi-

tal Equipment Corporation, Maynard,

Massachusetts, engaged in litigation and

counseling in the areas of antitrust, con-

tracts and other commercial matters. His

previous experience includes positions

with Rosenman Cohn Freund Lewis &
Cohen, New York City, the Boston Re-

gional Office of the FTC, and Covington

& Burling in Washington, D.C.

EDWARD GREER
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Columbia University, 1963

J.D., Yale University, 1966
M.P.H., Harvard University, 1979

Professor Greer is a private practitioner

specializing in pubhc and occupational

health law. He has taught and published in

public policy, environment, urban and law

related areas.

GERALDINE MINES
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Tougaloo College, 1968

J.D., University of Wisconsin, 1971

Professor Hines is engaged in the private

practice of law with the Boston firm of

Kendall, Johnson & Hines. Previously,

she was a staff attorney at the Center for

Law and Education, Cambridge, and be-

fore that, she was director of the Roxbury

Defenders Committee, Inc., Roxbury,

Massachusetts.

HON. RODERICK L. IRELAND
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Lincoln University, 1966

J.D., Columbia University, 1969
LL.M., Harvard University, 1975

Judge Ireland is an associate justice with

the Boston Juvenile Court, Common-
wealth of Massachusetts, a position he has

held since 1977.

MARK IRVINGS
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Harvard University, 1972

J.D., Northeastern University, 1975

Professor Mark Irvings is a private prac-

titioner, specializing in labor arbitration

and factfinding. As a consultant to the

American Arbitration Association, Mr.

Irvings has developed mediation and arbi-

tration programs for courts, schools,

agencies and private parties.

HARVEY KAPLAN
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Clark University, 1968

J.D., Boston University, 1974

Professor Kaplan, an immigration spe-

ciaUst, has been in private practice since

1977. Prior to that time, he was on the

staff of both Greater Boston and Cam-
bridge Legal Services, and has served on

several panels on the subject of immi-

gration law.

STUART A. KAUFMAN
Lecturer in Law
B.A., New York University, 1968

J.D., Boston College, 1971

Since 1981, Professor Kaufman has

served as the associate general counsel to

the State Ethics Commission, which ad-

ministers and enforces the conflict of

interest and financial disclosure laws for

pubhc employees in Massachusetts. Pre-

vious positions also include those of coun-

sel to the Massachusetts Labor Relations

Commission for five years, and, from

1972 to 1976, counsel to the Massachu-

setts Legislative Committee on Pubhc
Service.

MICHAEL B. KEATING
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Wilhams College, 1962

LL.B., Harvard University, 1965

Professor Keating, a partner in the Boston

firm of Foley, Hoag & Ehot, teaches Civil

Trial Practice at Northeastern. From
1977-79, he served as special counsel on

the Committee on Judicial Responsibil-

ity, by appointment of the Supreme Judi-

cial Court. Following law school, he was

law clerk, first to Associate Justice Francis

J. Quirico of the Massachusetts Superior

Court and subsequently to Judge W. Ar-

thur Garrity, Jr., of the United States Dis-

trict Court of Massachusetts.

STEPHEN M. LEONARD
Lecturer in Law
B.A., University of Cahfornia,

Berkeley, 1967

J.D., Harvard University, 1970

Professor Leonard is chief of the Envi-

ronmental Protection Division of the

Massachusetts Department of the Attor-

ney General, with which he has been

affihated since 1975. Prior to that time, he

practiced with legal services organizations

in both Boston and California.



39

BONNIE H. MACLEOD-GRIFFIN
Lecliirer in Law
B.A., Regis College, 1969

J.D., Suffolk University, 1972

Professor MacLeod-Griffin is chief of the

Litigation Division and first assistant bar

counsel of the Board of Bar Overseers in

Boston, a position she has held since

1976. For three years prior to that time

she served as chief of the Appellate Divi-

sion of the Middlesex County District At-

torney's Office.

ROBERT G. MAYER
Lecturer in Latr

A.B., Cornell University, 1960

M.D., Jefferson Medical College, 1964

Dr. Mayer has been a staft psychiatrist at

the Boston Veterans Administration

Hospital since 1974, and conducts a pri-

vate practice of adult psychiatry in Bos-

ton. His previous experience includes

affiUation with the New England Medical

Center Hospitals and Tufts University, as

well as several years as staff physician with

the Peace Corps in East Africa.

JOHN C. OBYRNE
Lecturer in Law
A.B., Syracuse University, 1941

M.S. in Public Administration, Maxwell

Graduate School of Citizenship and

Public Affairs. Syracuse University,

1943

LL.B., Harvard Law School, 1948

Professor O'Byrne, currently Francis J.

Shackelford Professor of Law at the Uni-

versity of Georgia, has taught and pub-

lished extensively in income taxation and

estate planning for over 35 years. For five

years prior to joining the University of

Georgia, he was dean of Northeastern

University School of Law. He also has

been a member of the permanent faculty

of Northwestern University and the Uni-

versity of Iowa Law Schools. Professor

O'Byrne has been a consultant to the

Internal Revenue Service and the U. S.

Department of State.

ELIZABETH A. RODGERS
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Wellesley, 1969
M.Sc, London School of Economics,

1971

J.D., Northeastern University, 1976

Professor Rodgers, a partner with the

Boston firm of Kehoe, Doyle, Playter,

Novick & Strimaitis, is experienced in

civil and criminal litigation. At the Law
School she has taught Civil Advocacy and

Juvenile Law.

JONATHAN SHAPIRO
Lecturer in Law •^

A.B., Columbia, 1961

LL.B., Harvard University, 1964

Professor Shapiro is a partner of Stern &
Shapiro, Boston, specializing in civil

rights and criminal litigation. At North-

eastern, in addition to teaching the course

in prisoners' rights, he is the supervising

attorney of the federally-funded Prison-

ers' Assistance Clinic. His past experience

includes that ot assistant counsel of the

NAACP Legal Defense & Educational

Fund in New York and assistant chief

counsel of the Lawyers' Committee for

Civil Rights Under Law in Jackson, Mis-

sissippi.

IRA SILLS
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Queens College, 1967
M.A., Brown University, 1971

J.D., Northeastern University, 1977

As a partner in the firm of Segal, Roitman

& Coleman, specializing in labor relations,

Professor Sills appears regularly before

the National Labor Relations Board, Mas-
sachusetts Labor Relations Commission
and United States District Court.

LUCY A. WILLIAMS
Lecturer in Law
B.A., Baylor University, 1969

J.D., University of Chicago, 1974

Professor Williams is an attorney spe-

cializing in employment and govern-

ment benefits tor the Massachusetts Law
Reform Institute and has litigated exten-

sively in that area. At Northeastern she

teaches Welfare Law.

NORMAN S. ZALKIND
Lecturer in Law
B.S., Boston College, I960

LL.B., Boston University, 1963

Professor Zalkind is an experienced trial

attorney specializing in criminal and civil

htigation as a partner of Zalkind &
Sheketoff in Boston. He teaches Criminal

Trial Practice.

"You don't feel like the

professors are standing on

a pedestal. They encourage

discussion, but it is always

more of an equal

exchange.

"





Students
41



42

Yy eflecting the appeal of cooperative legal educa-

XVtion among students with the widest range of

interests in the law, the men and women at North-

eastern are an unusually diverse group. Encouraged

to examine different areas of law and approaches to

practice, they find their learning and growth greatly

enriched by the experiences of their colleagues. They

recognize in the wide range of their backgrounds and

pre-law and law school experiences the greatest op-

portunity for examining hypotheses and broadening

perspectives. School practices enhance these oppor-

tunities and foster individual growth rather than

force conformity. Applicants who choose Northeast-

ern, and in turn are chosen by Northeastern, find this

school and their colleagues both supportive and chal-

lenging.

The experience of this school has been that the

students here tend to share, rather than compete.

They share their backgrounds and experiences; they

often share class notes and course outlines. They

exchange hypotheses and question cherished beliefs.

They quickly come to know and feel comfortable

challenging each other. When they graduate to pro-

fessional practice across the widest range of the law,

they take with them an appreciation for and under-

standing of the many other perspectives and practices

of their classmates.

To a degree impossible in larger schools, students

at Northeastern feel themselves members of a com-

munity. They know each other; they study together

and they often share housing, recreation, and co-op

travels. Finding informal dialogue with each other an

extraordinarily rewarding part of their learning ex-

perience, they come not only to respect each other

but to form lasting friendships. They keep in touch

with each other after they graduate and they share in

each other's success no matter how diverse their ul-

timate professional practices.

The students here are the school's greatest asset

and its strongest proponents. Constantly demonstrat-

ing in practice on their co-op rotations the strengths

of the school's philosophy and program, they are

quick to confirm their appreciation for being in an

environment which fosters sharing over competing

and mixes practice with academic pursuit. To the

greatest degree, each graduating class confirms the

wisdom of the school's philosophy and renews the

dedication of faculty and staff alike.

Student Associations

Students participate in much of the administration of

the law school, including the decisions of the admis-

sions committee. Additionally, interest and involve-

ment in the Prisoners' Assistance Project and many
of the cooperative legal education jobs allow par-

ticipation in community service, while providing val-

uable professional experience. There are also several

student organizations either serving the entire stu-

dent body or smaller groups with specific concerns,

as follows:

Advisory Council

This is the overall student organization and repre-

sents the entire student body. Elected student mem-
bers from each class, along with faculty members,

deal with questions and issues of major importance to

the school.

American Bar Association-Law School Division

The Law Student Division of the American Bar As-

sociation has more than 30,000 members attending

accredited law schools across the nation. It sponsors

the Client Counseling Competition, the National

Appellate Advocacy Competition, a liaison program

that allows law students to become involved in or-

ganized bar activities through section and committee

work, and the Law School Service Fund which pro-

vides grants to law schools for law-related projects.

The division also publishes the Student Lawyer

magazine.

Black American Law Students Association

(BALSA)
Northeastern has a chapter of the National Black

American Law Students Association. Through

BALSA, minority students work closely with the

School of Law in an effort to recruit minority group

members.

balsa's commitment to incoming minority stu-

dents continues throughout the year. Activities in-

clude a fall orientation program and an educational

assistance program designed to supplement and

index first-year course materials. BALSA has pub-

lished a brochure designed to inform potential apph-

cants about some of the opportunities available at



43

Northeastern University and the School of Law. For

further information, contact BALSA at the School of

Law.

Critical Legal Theory Study Group
Northeastern has a group of law students interested

in examining the political and philosophical assump-

tions underlying the legal system and legal education.

This group combines sponsoring a speaker's program

with ongoing study group sessions. The Northeast-

ern group is associated with a citywide network of

law students, law professors, and practitioners pursu-

ing similar issues.

EI Comite
El Comite Latinoamericano de la Escuela de Derecho

de Northeastern was officially organized in January

1983 in order to address issues of particular interest

to the Latina/o students and the communities with

which they associate. El Comite's major efforts sur-

round the issues of recruiting, admitting, retaining

and graduating Latina/o students at Northeastern, the

ramifications of which Latina/o lawyers will face in

the very structure and character of the profession,

and the perceived urgency to develop leadership

abilities to deal with these issues.

Equal Justice Foundation

The Equal Justice Foundation (EJF) is a public-inter-

est organization of law students and lawyers, founded

by Ralph Nader, dedicated to reform of the law and

removal of procedural and institutional barriers to

citizens' access to justice. EJF is working for access to

justice reforms including easing restrictions on class

action suits, reimbursing citizens for costs of partici-

pation in federal agency hearings, and liberalizing

standing-to-sue requirements.

Jewish Law Students Association

The group is concerned with exploring Jewish iden-

tity as it relates to our future careers as lawyers and to

the more spiritual and social aspects of Jewish life.

The organization took a leading role in the formation

of a national Jewish law students network and con-

tinues to be active in joint programming with other

law schools in Greater Boston.

Lesbian and Gay Caucus

The Lesbian and Gay Caucus provides political and

emotional support for gay people in law school. The
Caucus works to combat the alienation lesbians and

gay men experience entering a legal system which in

many ways regards them as criminals.

National Lawyers Guild

The Northeastern Chapter of the National Lawyers

Guild is an active student organization, affiliated with

the Massachusetts Chapter of the Guild. Members
pay dues to this chapter and attend its functions. In

addition. Northeastern students, whether or not they

pay dues, participate in activities of their own such as

job retreats; political projects of local, regional, and

national scope; caucuses on school-related concerns

such as hiring of faculty; and periodic business and

social meetings.

Women's Law Caucus
The Women's Law Caucus is an organization of

women having varied perspectives and interests and a

commitment to support all women in the legal work

force—whether legal secretaries, paralegals, law stu-

dents, or attorneys. The Women's Law Caucus ag-

gressively advocates the end of discrimination against

women as law professionals and as clients. Actions

focus not only on the law school but also on wom-
en's issues in the community.

"We actually pooled our outlines and put

them on reserve at the library so anyone

could have access to them."



44



General Information
45



46

Facilities

In 1970 the reopened School of Law was moved to

the newly constructed Ethel and Reuben Gryzmish

Hall, named in honor of a distinguished alumnus and

his wife. Gryzmish Hall served well the expanding

school, but in time new programs, a larger faculty and

staff, increased small-group teaching, and a capacity

utilization of library space required undertaking a

major expansion. The law school is now a complex

of integrated buildings: Gryzmish Hall and an excit-

ing, innovative addition, Thomas E. Cargill Hall, con-

structed in 1982. Built around two courtyards, (open-

ing the interior space to natural lighting and land-

scaped gardens), most of Cargill Hall is on a single

level. Cargill Hall contains classrooms, tiered lecture

halls, and conference and group study rooms as well

as faculty and administrative offices, and lounges.

The completly renovated facilities of Gryzmish Hall

are now devoted primarily to housing the Berkowitz

Law Library along with a modern courtroom. The
main entrance to the School of Law is located on the

Richardson Plaza, as is the Admissions Department.

The law school buildings are located on North-

eastern University's main campus adjacent to the

Museum of Fine Arts. There is the full array of

University facilities nearby, including the main li-

brary, student center, bookstore, theater, gymnasium

and swimming pool. The combined buildings com-

pose an attractive setting for study, research, and

participation in the undertakings of the law school

community.

Advantages of Location

Boston, known to many as "the Hub" is the cultural,

educational, financial, technological, business and

legal center of New England. The School of Law is

located in Boston proper, near many of its most

prominent attractions, in the Fenway and Back Bay

sections. Students here have readily available a range

and quality of music, art, and lectures unexcelled in

the United States. Within walking distance of the

School of Law are the Boston Museum of Fine Arts,

Symphony Hall, Simmons College, the Isabella

Stewart Gardner Museum, Emmanuel College, Hor-

ticultural Hall, the New England Conservatory of

Music, and the Prudential Center.

Within a short walk is Fenway Park, the home of

the Boston Red Sox and a focus point in this sports-

loving city. Two MBTA (trolley) hnes serve the

campus directly, placing downtown Boston, Fanueil

Hall, Haymarket, the waterfront, and the North End
within 15 minutes of the campus.

In Boston a law student has the opportunity to

observe the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachu-

setts, the United States Court of Appeals for the First

Circuit, the United States District Court, the Massa-

chusetts Appeals Court, the Massachusetts Superior

Court, and many lower tribunals. The metropolitan

Boston area offers an array of county and municipal

agencies, and the state legislative process can be stud-

ied in action at the Massachusetts Statehouse. In

addition to informal observation. Northeastern stu-

dents often have the opportunity to clerk for the

courts or departments or agencies of the government

through the Program of Cooperative Legal Educa-

tion.

The Law Library

Completely re-built and expanded in 1982, the Ber-

kowitz Law Library, an integral part of the School of

Law, is located on four floors of Gryzmish Hall. It

includes a reserve collection, four light and spacious

reading rooms, three additional stack levels, a room
for LEXIS and WESTLAW computerized legal re-

search, and study carrels and conference/typing

rooms for individual student use.

The law library has accumulated a carefully se-

lected collection. It includes all the official reports of

the courts of last resort of every state, the National

Reporter System annotated and topical reports, se-

lected materials of administrative bodies, numerous

looseleaf reporter services, a complete collection of

current state and federal annotated codes, and an

extensive collection of English and Canadian deci-

sions and legislation.

A comprehensive collection of treatises and

textbooks, sets of approximately 550 law journals

and reviews, a microform collection which includes

state session laws and recent U.S. Supreme Court

records and briefs are also housed here.

The private library of Professor Quincy Wright, a

noted scholar in the field of international law, forms



47

the nucleus of an impressive international law collec-

tion. The library's holdings also include the Sara R.

Ehrmann collection of material relating to capital

punishment and the movement to abolish it. The

collection was donated by a pioneer in the move-

ment.

Law students also have access to other Northeast-

ern University libraries and, by special arrangement

through the office of the law librarian, access to a

number of law school and research libraries in the

Boston metropolitan area.

GRADUATE STUDENT HOUSING

The School of Law is located in an area heavily popu-

lated with students enrolled in several educational

institutions which often results in a shortage of suita-

ble housing. However, the University does make

housing available, on a first-come, first-served basis,

for full-time students enrolled in a graduate program

at Northeastern. Facilities are not provided for mar-

ried couples or children, and there are limited spaces

available for the summer quarter. For more informa-

tion, contact the Housing Office, 104-106 Ell Build-

ing, 360 Huntington Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts

02115.

Law students at Northeastern often share oft-

campus housing in middle or moderate income

neighborhoods which appears to work well and re-

duce costs. The Admissions department can often

forward information on students looking for room-

mates. In any event, early inquiry into housing is

recommended.

Lane Health Center

Office of Services for the Handicapped

Any student who has a disability-related special need,

no matter how small or individual, can receive ready

support services from the Office of Services for the

Handicapped (OSH). Frequently, students are uncer-

tain about how they may be aided by this office, and

in these situations a discussion of possible alterna-

tives can be quite helpful.

OSH provides a wide range of support services to

eliminate the competitive disadvantages that a disa-

bility may create. Services are individually tailored to

meet the needs of each student.

The types of assistance available from the Office of

Services for the Handicapped include orientation,

registration and preregistration, information clear-

inghouse, counseling, housing, services for the

visually-impaired, for the hearing-impaired and, for

the wheelchair user/mobility-impaired student.

Day Care Center

The Northeastern University Russell J. Call Chil-

dren's Center is open to any child between the ages

of two years, nine months and six years whose parent

is a member of the faculty, staff, or student popula-

tion. Open from 7;30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., the Center is

staffed by a director and head teacher, who are as-

sisted by graduate and work-study students from var-

ious programs at Northeastern. Further information

may be obtained by contacting the Center at 360

Huntington Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02115

or (617) 437-3929.

Office of Multicultural Student Affairs

A comprehensive program of medical care is pro-

vided to all full-time graduate and undergraduate

students. The University maintains a Health Service

Clinic, which is open for emergencies at all times and

is equipped to deal promptly with any medical condi-

tion that may arise. All entering full-time students

must submit a pre-entrance physical examination

form provided by the Lane Health Center prior to

registration. Failure to fulfill this requirement can

delay registration and result in a penalty fee and an

additional fee for a physical examination.

The Office of Multicultural Student Affairs was

created for the purpose of meeting needs of Third

World students. The office oversees the coordination

and implementation of support services provided by

the English Language Center, the International Stu-

dent Office, and the Office of Minority Student Af-

fairs. Moreover, the Office of Multicultural Student

Affairs provides advocacy representation at the

upper level of University administration, thereby in-

suring that Third World student needs are being

comprehensively addressed.



48

Curriculum
Special Programs



The following lists of courses does not constitute a

fixed or guaranteed curriculum.

First-Year Required Courses

Civil Procedure

Constitutional Issues

Contracts

Criminal Justice

Legal Practice

Property

Torts

First-year courses are generally of nine months' dura-

tion. No cooperative work is allowed during the first

year.

49

CIVIL PROCEDURE
7 qlr hrs

The civil procedure course deals with the

procedural rules that courts in the United

States use to handle non-criminal dis-

putes. The purpose of this course is to

provide, along with a working knowledge

of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

and typical state rules, an introduction to

federalism, statutory analysis, advocacy,

and problems inherent in methods of dis-

pute resolution. American Civil Proce-

dure is also examined in historical con-

CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES
4 112 qtr hrs

Students in this course study the tech-

niques of constitutional interpretation and

some of the principal themes of constitu-

tional law. The course examines selected

topics in the areas of federalism, separa-

tion of powers, and the protection of eco-

nomic interests.

CONTRACTS
5 qtr hn

This course deals with the legal concepts

governing consensual and promissory re-

lationships, with emphasis on their histor-

ical development and institutional im-

plementation, their relationship and con-

tinuing adaptation to the needs and prac-

tice of commerce, and their serviceability

to a variety of non-commercial contexts.

Topics covered include contract forma-

tion, the doctrine of consideration, reme-

dies for breach of contracts, modification

of contract rights resulting from such fac-

tors as fraud, mistake and unforeseen cir-

cumstances, and the modern adaptation ot

contract law to consumer problems. The
course will include a rudimentary treat-

ment of some of the principal concepts of

the law of sales.

CRIMINAL JUSTICE
7 qtr hrs

This course examines criminal law as an

instrument of social control, with em-

phasis on issues of practice and theory.

The evolution of existing doctrinal and

procedural rules is explored to uncover

some of the historical forces which have

shaped these rules. The primary objective

IS to convey a sense of the possibihties for

effective lawyering, and accordingly the

course materials include numerous ex-

cerpts from trial transcripts. In addition,

criminological and historical essays sup-

plement and provide context for the usual

compilation ot judicial opinions and stat-

utes.

LEGAL PRACTICE
7 qtr hrs

The Legal Practice course provides a prac-

tical counterpart to the more theoretical

courses which make up the remainder of

the first-year curriculum. On the first day

ot school, through a simulated interview,

students meet a client whom they will

represent throughout the fall. In the pro-

cess of preparing this client's case, stu-

dents are introduced to a number of prac-

tical legal skills, including abstracting

cases, library research, memo writing, and

negotiation. In the winter students meet

their second client. Litigation commences
and students undertake protracted re-

search and writing assignments in the con-

text of an ongoing court case. In working

on a single problem, where the facts de-

velop over time, students are also encour-

aged to become "fact conscious" and to

understand the role of various discovery

tools in developing the facts of a legal

case. Students end the course with advo-

cacy skills arguing a summary judgment

motion based on their sophisticated

memoranda of law.

PROPERTY
7 qtr hrs

The one-year property course is con-

cerned with the areas of personal prop-

erty, interests in land, landlord-tenant re-

lationships, mortgages, real-estate financ-

ing, and the development of land re-

sources. The course concludes in the

spring with the study of private restric-

tions on land use and a detailed examina-

tion of zoning law. The objective of the

course is to introduce students to basic

property law concepts. These concepts

are analyzed in light of changing social and

economic theories and from the view-

point of the legal counselor and the litigat-

ing attorney.

TORTS
4 112 qtr hrs

The law of torts deals with harms to

people and property caused other than by

breach of promise. Familiar examples in-

clude automobile accidents, injuries

caused by unsafe products, medical mal-

practice, and workplace injuries. The
greater part of the course is devoted to

so-called accidental injuries. The focus is

upon comparison of various systems for

compensating victims of injuries and tor

deterring unsafe conduct, e.g., negligence

litigation, strict hability, and social insur-

ance schemes.



5«
Second and Third Year Courses

Administrative Law

Advanced Criminal Procedure

Advanced Family Law

Advanced Seminar in Selected Topics in Income

Taxation

Antitrust

Advanced Legal Research & Writing I, II, III

Bill of Rights

Civil Advocacy

Civil Trial Practice

Collective Bargaining

Commercial Law:

Commercial Paper

Documentary Sales

Sales

Sales & Commercial Paper

Sales Seminar

Secured Transactions

Seminar

Seminar in Bankruptcy

Computers & the Law

Conflicts of Law

Constitutional Law & Minority Issues

Constitutional Litigation

Consumer Protection Planning

Corporate Taxation

Corporations I & II

Criminal Advocacy

Criminal Trial Practice

Development of the Common Law

Discrimination

Environmental Law

Equitable Remedies

Estate Planning

Evidence

Family Law
Federal Courts & the Federal System

Health Law
Immigration Law
Intellectual Property

International Law
International Law Seminar

Law & Psychiatry

Juvenile Law
Labor Law I & II

Law, Language & Ethics

Law, Policy & Society

Legal Accounting

Legal Process

Legal System & the Hispanic/Latino Community
Legislative Drafting, Process & Strategies

Negotiation

Poverty Law & Practice

Prisoners' Rights

Philosophy of Law
* Professional Responsibihty

Research Seminar in Civil Rights

Skills in Family Practice

Tax I & II

Trusts & Estates I & II

Welfare Law
Women & the Law
Writing Skills Workshop

Upper-level courses are of three months' duration.

Courses may be offered in alternate years. Some
courses will not be taught if enrollment is in-

sufficient.

*Required.

Professor Arthur Kinoy, Rutgers University Law School, Addressing Class

of 1985, Northeastern University School of Law.



ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
? qtr hrs

The ways in which lawyers can use the

judicial process to control otlicial behav-

ior which attects private interest. The
course considers the procedures that gov-

ernment officials must follow in reaching

their decisions, and the methods and lim-

itations upon judicial review.

ADVANCED CRIMINAL
PROCEDURE
.? qtr hr.s

A focused examination of some of the

constitutional complexities in the prose-

cution and defense of criminal cases in

state and federal courts. The course in-

cludes a grounding in the historical devel-

opment of the rights of the accused, the

conceptual framework of contemporary

analysis, and the prospects for change in

the coming years.

ADVANCED FAMILY LAW
3 qtr hrs

Advanced study of the varying regulatory

schemes in the formation and dissolution

of marriage in Western society. This en-

tails a historical and sociological approach

to legal norms, which attempt to regulate

that most private and most pubhc of soci-

ety's institutions: the family.

ADVANCED LEGAL RESEARCH
AND WRITING I, II, & HI: BASIC,
INTERMEDIATE & INTENSIVE
1 . 2. or 3 qtr hrs

This is a hmited enrollment workshop for

those who are involved as teaching assis-

tants in the Legal Practice Program. The
workshop has flexible credits depending

on the amount of work to be undertaken

in each quarter, up to a maximum of four

credits tor two quarters of academic work.

With the approval of the instructor, you
may register for one, two or three credits

for each quarter that you are taking the

workshop.

The workshop involves a number of

skill and substantive components: legal

research methodology, computerized re-

search, legal bibliography, interviewing

and negotiations, critique of legal writing,

speciahzed drafting skills, and oral advo-

cacy.

ADVANCED SEMINAR IN
SELECTED TOPICS IN INCOME
TAXATION
3 qtr hrs

This seminar studies an area of federal

income tax law in depth and detail. The
particular subject studied is different each

time.

ANTITRUST
3 qtr hrs

Antitrust concerns the federal laws reg-

ulating the structure of business markets

and restraints on anti-competitive behav-

ior. Specific attention is given to the his-

tory of the antitrust laws, monopolization,

price fixing, contracts in restraint of trade,

and mergers. The course also will briefly

study the Robinson-Patman Act and the

relationship of the patent laws to the anti-

trust laws.

BILL OF RIGHTS
3 qtr hrs

This course examines the principles and

processes developed by the judiciary for

the protection of personal and political

rights under the Constitution, through

primary emphasis on the First Amend-
ment. It includes such topics as the regula-

tion of "subversive " speech and organiza-

tions, the control of the use of public and

private fora, rights of the institutional

press and other media, obscenity, defama-

tion, investigations and loyalty oaths, and

the regulation of religious expression

under the establishment and free exercise

classes. The course does not, except

tangentially, deal with procedural rights of

criminal defendants.

CIVIL ADVOCACY
7 qtr hrs

Civil advocacy simulates complex, multi-

party litigation by dividing students into

groups or "law firms." It begins with an

initial client interview and concludes with

a major oral exercise, usually a trial. Each

student participates in this litigation pro-

cess; the course teaches interviewing, fact

gathering, advanced civil procedure, evi-

dence, and research and advocacy skills.

Written and oral work is given regular and

ongoing feedback.

CIVIL TRIAL PRACTICE
2 qtr hrs

Limited enrollment of 24

Recommended: Evidence

An introduction to the tactical and

strategic problems commonly encoun-

tered in the trial of cases is the main ob-

jective of the civil trial course. Although

the focus of class discussion is directed

toward civil litigation, the techniques and

problems are common to criminal cases.

Attention is given to the forensic aspects

of trial practice techniques of direct and

cross-examination, and opening and clos-

ing summations.

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
.3 qtr hrs

Prerequisites: Labor 1

Labor 11'

'May be taken concurrently

Limited enrollment

This course is an intensive simulation

exercise in which students participate in

negotiating a collective bargaining agree-

ment. Divided into teams representing

management and labor, students formu-

late proposals and counterproposals and
attempt to reconcile significant differ-

ences between their positions. Nego-
tiators are required to operate with-

in the context of applicable law, in-

cluding the National Labor Relations Act,

Labor Management Reporting and Dis-

closure Act, Fair Labor Standards Act,

Civil Rights Act of 1964, etc. Every effort

is made to simulate actual collective bar-

gaining negotiations.

COMMERCIAL LAW:
COMMERCIAL PAPER
3 qtr hrs

A study of the various aspects of the sale,

shipment, and storage of goods; the check

as a means of payment; and the check-

collection process are the bases of this

course. The problems of statutory in-

terpretation and reconciling the interests

of various parties to business trans-

actions—consumers, retailers, manufac-

turers, lenders, and banks—are the main
focus

.

COMMERCIAL LAW:
DOCUMENTARY SALES
3 qtr hrs

A study of the sale of goods and means of

payment in a documentary transaction

under the Uniform Commercial Code.

This involves an examination of provi-

sions of Article II (Sales), Article III

(Commercial Paper), Article IV (Bank
Deposits and Collection) governing the

collection of a documentary draft. Article

V (Letters of Credit), Article VII

(Warehouse Receipts, Bills of Lading, and

Other Documents of Title), in addition to

Article 1 (General Provisions), The em-
phasis of the course will be both on the

nature of this commercial transaction and

statutory construction of the Uniform
Commercial Code.

COMMERCIAL LAW: SALES
3 qtr hrs

An in-depth study of Article II of the

Uniform Commercial Code, including the

formation, construction, and performance

of the sales agreement; warranties; risk of

loss; good faith purchase; buyer's and
seller's rights and remedies; and general

code methodology.

51



52

COMMERCIAL LAW: SALES &
COMMERCIAL PAPER
3 ijlr hrs

A study ot the law of negotiable instru-

ments and bank deposits and collections

through an examination of Articles III and

IV of the Uniform Commercial Code,
relevant cases, problems, and general is-

sues of statutory construction.

COMMERCIAL LAW: SALES
SEMINAR
3 ijlr hn

Selected problems of sales law under Ar-

ticle II of the Uniform Commercial Code
related to the formation, construction,

and performance of the sales agreement;

warranties; risk of loss, good faith pur-

chase; buyer's and seller's rights and rem-

edies; and general code methodology.

COMMERCIAL LAW: SECURED
TRANSACTIONS
3 qtr hrs

A study of the law of secured transactions

through an examination of Article 9 of the

Uniform Commercial Code. The principal

features of the Bankruptcy Act relating to

security interests are also considered, as

well as cases, problems, and general issues

of statutory construction.

COMMERCIAL LAW: SEMINAR
3 qtr hrs

Preference given to those students with

substantial academic or practical experi-

ence with the Uniform Commercial Code.

The subject matter of this seminar is a

study of the body of legal thought known
as "legal reahsm." The leading legal phi-

losopher of this school was Karl Llewelly,

who was the principal drafter of Article II

of the Uniform Commercial Code. Atten-

tion will be given to the relationship be-

tween the Reahst philosophy as it devel-

oped and Artice II of the Uniform Com-
mercial Code as drafted and it has been
applied by the courts. A substantial paper

will be required.

COMMERCIAL LAW: SEMINAR IN
BANKRUPTCY
3 qtr hrs

Prerequisite: A commercial law course or

considerable experience on co-op in

bankruptcy law.

This course covers the rights and reme-

dies of debtors and their creditors under
the Federal Bankruptcy Code.

COMPUTERS AND THE LAW
3 qtr hrs

An exploration of current legal issues in-

volving computer technology. Topics in-

clude the use of the computer as a legal

aid; the protection of computer software

by patent, copyright, and trade secret law;

contracting for computer services; anti-

trust; and the taxation of computer
software.

CONFLICTS OF LAW
3 qtr hrs

Students are introduced to difficult prob-

lems that arise when the operative facts

governing the rights ot parties to a dispute

involve more than one jurisdiction. The
course emphasizes modern choice of law

methodology; the shifting jurisdiction of

doctrines; and developments of federal

common law.

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND
MINORITY ISSUES
2 qtr hrs

To analyze the effectiveness of lawyers

and the legal process in providing relief

for victims of contemporary racial injus-

tice, the course reviews the development
of American law bearing on racial issues

from the introduction of slavery to the

present. Court decisions, statutes, and ap-

propriate writings are used to trace the

change in status of blacks from slaves to

citizens and then review their continuing

efforts to eliminate racist pohcies in vot-

ing, public accommodations, and the ad-

ministration of justice. Special attention is

given to the major areas of education,

housing, and employment discrimination.

Some attention is given to limits on the

right to protest all forms of discrimination

imposed by the courts. The alternatives to

legally protected protest activities, includ-

ing civil disobedience, are also reviewed.

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND
MINORITY ISSUES
3 qtr hrs

An extended version of the above course.

CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
3 qtr hrs

Limited enrollment of 12

During the first phase of the course, the

class considers strategic and tactical

decision-making in constitutional litiga-

tion. During the second phase, students

report on the process of htigating con-

stitutional issues in particular cases that

they have chosen to research. Relying on
briefs, court records and interviews with

counsel, students report to the class and
prepare a paper setting out their findings.

CONSUMER PROTECTION
PLANNING
3 qtr hrs

The course analyzes and compares com-
mon law and regulatory approaches to

protecting consumer interests. Special

emphasis is on planning, evaluating, and

improving legal institutions that affect

consumers. Substantive areas of concern
include deception and overreaching, un-
safe products, and governmentally sanc-
tioned restraints upon competition.

Procedural hurdles involved in obtaining
effective relief for consumer complaints
are also examined.

CORPORATE TAXATION
3 qtr hrs

Prerequisites: Tax I

Tax ir
Corporations I

•May be taken concurrently.

An introduction to subchapter C of the

Internal Revenue Code—an exercise in

reading a short but difficult statute.

Among the topics covered are taxation of
dividends, stock redemptions, hquida-
tions, distributions, and taxable and tax-

free sales of corporate stock and assets.

CORPORATIONS I

4 qtr hrs

The study of the basic law of partnerships

and corporations. The course emphasizes

formation of the corporation, the role

of the board of directors, shareholder

rights, and cause of action under state,

corporate and federal securities law. As
distinguished from Corporations II, this

course primarily concerns corporate gov-

ernment rather than corporate finance.

CORPORATIONS II: SECURITIES
REGULATIONS
3 qtr hrs

Corporations II concerns the state and

federal laws of corporate finance. Among
other topics, the course will cover federal

securities law and advanced state corpora-

tion law such as "fairness" in mergers, div-

idend policy, and stock rights and prefer-

ences. Research and writing experience

will be emphasized.

CRIMINAL ADVOCACY
7 qtr hrs

Limited enrollment ot 18.

The course attempts to provide students

with an analytical framework to enhance
self-learning on the basis of practical ex-

perience. Students perform simulated

exercises covering the entire range of ad-

vocacy skills. These exercises are vid-

eotaped and analyzed to formulate criteria

for self-evaluation. Students are expected

to become familiar with certain tech-

niques, strategies, and decisions involved

in the preparation and trial of a criminal

case as well as to develop a working

knowledge ot evidence and criminal pro-

cedure. In addition, each student partici-

pates in the preparation and trial of one

actual case in a local criminal court. The
final classroom exercise is a mock jury

trial.



CRIMINAL TRIAL PRACTICE
2 qtr hrs

Lectures on criminal cases tried in state

and federal courts, from arrest to appeal,

are the highlights of the criminal trial

course. One case is then used throughout

the course in which students are assigned

roles including the defense attorney, pro-

secutor, judge, witnesses (both expert and

lay), juror, clerk, and defendant. All ma-

terials are based on actual cases. The main

emphasis is on state criminal trials.

DEVELOPMENT OF THE
COMMON LAW
3 qtr hrs

An introduction to the history of Amer-
ican law, beginning with an examination

ot the role of the common law in America

and a review ot difficulties in the recep-

tion ot English law after independence,

the problems ot the development of a na-

tive American law in a federal system, and

concluding with a study ot the nine-

teenth-century movement of codifica-

tion.

DISCRIMINATION
4 qtr hrs

This course explores the evolving law of

discrimination based on race, sex and

economic status. The course emphasizes

post- 1950 developments, particularly m
the areas of education, housing and em-
ployment, and includes discussions of the

Equal Rights Amendment and the prob-

lem of "reverse discrimination." The
course examines the ditterences between
discrimination according to the social ser-

vice being provided, and discrimination

according to the group being discrimi-

nated against. The course stresses the im-

portance of the prima facie case, the bur-

den of proof, the affirmative defenses, and

remedies.

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
3 qtr hrs

An examination of the legal institutions

and doctrines relevant to the protection of

the environment. The course deals with

pollution control, protection of public

health, energy production, and resource

allocation and conservation.

EQUITABLE REMEDIES
3 qtr hrs

Equitable remedies is an examination of

remedial and procedural problems arising

from applications for specific relief, as op-

posed to money damages. Special em-
phasis is placed on the injunctive process,

contempt power, the problems of inter-

locutory relief, and relief in cases involv-

ing multiple jurisdictions. It is hoped also

to impart something of the substantive

intuition underlying equity jurisprudence.

ESTATE PLANNING
3 qtr hrs

Taxation ot gratuitous transfers of prop-

erty, at death and during life; federal es-

tate and gift taxes; state, death or succes-

sion taxes; and the principles of estate

planning are the core of discussion. Stu-

dent requirements are planning disposi-

tive arrangemerus addressed to an intri-

cate problem and drafting legal instru-

ments necessary to accomplish the plan.

EVIDENCE
4 qtr hrs

Exploration of the rules of evidence and

their rationale, including relevancy, hear-

say, impeachment, cross-examination,

opinions and experts, documents and

nonconstitutional privileges. Several

classes center on student use of the rules

in simulated problems.

FAMILY LAW
3 qtr hrs

The course first focuses on the formation

of marriages and their dissolution and the

legal regulation of nonmarital relation-

ships. In this portion, there is emphasis

upon the tax aspects of divorce and on the

development of various lawyering skills

such as interviewing, pleading, courtroom
technique, negotiation and the drafting of

settlement agreements. The second part

of the course focuses on such child-

related family law issues as the termina-

tion of parental rights (adoption, guar-

dianship) and their modification (child

support, custody and visitation issues) and

child-snatching. There will be some con-

sideration of modes of conflict resolution

other than conventional Utigation.

FEDERAL COURTS AND THE
FEDERAL SYSTEM
3 qtr hrs

The subject of this course is the distribu-

tion of power between the states and the

federal government, and between the

federal courts and other branches of the

federal government as manifested in the

jurisdictional rules of the federal courts.

The topics covered include the nature of

the federal judicial function, con-

gressional control of the jurisdiction of

federal courts, review of state court deci-

sions by the United States Supreme
Court, and the jurisdiction of federal dis-

trict courts, with special emphasis on ac-

tions claiming constitutional protection

against state official actions. Students will

find it helpful to have taken Administra-

tive Law first, or at the same time, but this

IS not a formal prerequisite.

HEALTH LAW
3 qtr hrs

This course examines the legal control of

the provision of health ciire services. The
course examines legal controls and incen-

tives respecting: (a) the right to health

care services; (b) the quality of health care

services; and (c) the quantity and cost of

health care services. While considerable

attention will be devoted to health care

policy issues, the major focus of the

course will be an introduction to and anal-

ysis of legal materials relevant to the pro-

vision of health care.

IMMIGRATION LAW
3 qtr hrs

The course is designed to give the student

an overview of U.S. immigration laws.

Emphasis will be on the day-to-day prac-

tice of immigration law, an examination of

the substantive and procedural aspects of
this practice, and an historical analysis of

the changes in our immigration laws and
pohcies. Special emphasis will be placed

on our government's legal responses to

international crises, such as those in Iran,

El Salvador, Poland, and Haiti.

The course will examine the interrela-

tionship of administrative law, constitu-

tional law, foreign law, federal court

jurisdiction, international law, and crimi-

nal law and procedure to the practice of

immigration law. Included in the topics

covered will be the various nonimmigrant
and immigrant classifications, the prefer-

ence system for immigrants, the differ-

ence between exclusion and deportation

hearings, statutory grounds for exclusion

and deportation, Fourth and Fifth

Amendment rights of aliens, pohtical

asylum applications, U.S. citizenship and

naturahzation, administrative and judicial

review, an examination of the Refugee
Act of 1980, and an analysis of President

Reagan's proposed changes.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
3 qtr hrs

The course will teach the fundamentals of
copyright, trademark, trade secret, and
patent protection. The first half will be
devoted to basic knowledge about the rel-

evant statutes, including the Copyright

Act of 1976, the Lanham Act, patent laws,

and representative state statutes. It will

also cover the common law of unfair com-
petition and trade secret misappropria-

tion. The second half will be organized

around fields of practice where intellec-

tual property is used, including artists' and

authors' rights, computers and computer
software, and marketing.

INTERNATIONAL LAW
3 qtr hrs

The law of nations, including the nature

and sources of international law; jurisdic-

tion of states over persons and territory;

recognition of states and governments;

governmental immunities; the law of
treaties; legal restriction on the use of
force; and principles of state responsibil-

ity. International organizations, including

the United Nations, are also studied.

53



54

INTERNATIONAL LAW SEMINAR
3 cjtr his

Limited Enrollment of 16.

This seminar aims at examining a world

sample of issues in the context ot

Central America and the Caribbean. U.S.

policy towards its "backyard" must, of

course, be correspondingly analysed. The
seminar will focus on a seat of manifest

turmoil, Nicaragua, as well as one of la-

tent conflicts, Puerto Rico. We will exam-

ine ways in which Caribbean and Central

American nations have attempted to

interact amongst themselves, as well as

the role which U.S. policy has played (or

continues to play) in the scenario, e.g., the

Caribbean Basin Initiative (CBI).

Since this is an exploratory seminar as

regards general themes and specific situa-

tions, each participant is expected to con-

tribute actively in terms of research and

discussion. Evaluation for the seminar will

not be based on ideological perspective,

meaning that discussion and debate will

be encouraged. Instead, evaluations for

the seminar will be based on reasoned

analysis in students' performance at class

meetings. A final paper or examination

will be required.

This will be a 3-credit seminar involving

2 hours of class time and 1 hour ot indi-

vidual conference meeting time to be ar-

ranged between the instructor and each

participant.

JUVENILE LAW
3 qtr hrs

The substantive and procedural principles

relating to juvenile offenders and the op-

eration of the juvenile court system and

related institutional arrangements are the

primary interests. We will look at delin-

quency, transfer/waiver, abuse and ne-

glect, and status offense cases as well as a

more general introduction to the subject

of the rights of minors, focusing on con-

temporary problems. Court attendance

during the quarter is a requirement.

LAW AND PSYCHIATRY
3 qtr hrs

Taught jointly with the Tufts-New Eng-

land Medical School psychiatric resi-

dency program, this seminar examines the

various processes, procedures, and stan-

dards by which people are involuntarily

deprived of their liberty on grounds of

mental illness. Half of the sessions will be
held at the Boston Veterans Administra-

tion Hospital, at which the issues pre-

sented by individual patients will be con-

sidered in light of relevant legal princi-

ples.

LABOR LAW I: LABOR RELATIONS
3 qtr hrs

A general introduction to the law of labor

relations through an examination of the

National Labor Relations Act and leading

cases, in conjunction with historical, so-

cial, and economic materials. Topics in-

clude organization, union recognition, un-

fair labor practices, collective bargaining,

and arbitration.

LABOR LAW II

3 qtr hrs

Prerequisite: Labor Law I

An advanced labor law course focusing on

the legal relationships between employ-

ees, labor unions, employers, and gov-

ernment. Topics include the duty of fair

representation; the enforcement of collec-

tive bargaining agreements; public em-
ployee collective bargaining; the rights of

union members; the constitutional rights

of public employees; and the relationship

of the National Labor Relations Act to

other labor statutes. The Labor Relations

course (Labor I), or an equivalent expo-

sure to the National Labor Relations Act,

is a prerequisite to Labor II.

LAW, LANGUAGE & ETHICS
3 qtr hrs

In this seminar students analyze a series of

related issues in legal philosophy such as

the nature of moral and legal choices; the

meaning of responsible human action; the

character types needed for various roles in

the legal system; and the effect of differ-

ent conceptions of human nature on the

type of legal system considered necessary.

LAW, POLICY, AND SOCIETY
4 qtr hrs

This seminar, offered on a hmited enroll-

ment basis to law students as well as to

Ph.D. students in the Law, Policy, and

Society Program, includes approximately

a dozen lectures by Northeastern Univer-

sity faculty members about their work in

and particular approach to the field of law,

policy, and society, alternating with ses-

sions in which we analyze the different

approaches which have been presented.

Three papers evaluating specific ap-

proaches to issues in law, and society are

required. The seminar spans fall and

winter quarters, and is offered in the early

evening.

LEGAL ACCOUNTING
2 qtr hrs

Legal accounting for lawyers is an intro-

duction to bookkeeping and financial ac-

counting designed to give attorneys some
familiarity with such elementary account-

ing concepts as the balance sheet, the in-

come statement, principles governing the

recognition of income, and expense and

depreciation. The course essentially is

nonquantitative and as with other law

school topics focuses on case decisions

and rules rather than the mechanics of

accounting transactions.

LEGAL PROCESS
2 qtr hrs

A critical study of the division of respon-

sibility for the development of legal doc-

trine among courts, legislatures, adminis-

trative agencies, and counsel for private

parties, and the resulting roles for lawyers

in each of these institutions. Attention is

given to evaluating the techniques of stat-

utory interpretation in light of the relative

positions and capabilities of courts and

legislatures. Other topics include the re-

spective roles of courts and counsel in

long-term private planning, e.g., percent-

age leases; the roles of courts, administra-

tive agencies, and legislatures in consumer
protection; and the roles of courts, legisla-

tures, and private parties in doctrinal in-

novation.

LEGAL SYSTEM AND THE
HISPANIC/LATINO COMMUNITY
3 qtr hrs

The legal questions affecting linguistic

minorities, particularly members of the

Hispanic/Latino community, and prob-

lems of counsehng with respect to these

matters are explored. Subjects include

history, demography, and culture of the

Hispanic community in the United States;

immigration and internal migration; de-

livery of legal services; labor law problems

unique to migrant and agricultural em-
ployees; bilingual education; constitu-

tional, statutory, and administrative con-

cerns of hnguistic minorities and aUens;

and counseling non-English speaking

clients. Knowledge of Spanish is not re-

quired.

LEGISLATIVE DRAFTING,
PROCESS AND STRATEGIES
3 qtr hrs

Focusing on the major areas of legislative

law—researching, drafting, uncovering

legislative intent, strategy formulation,

and advocacy in the legislative forum

—

the course provides practical skills for un-

derstanding legislative procedure and the

legislative budget process. Drawing on
federal and state materials, the course

explores the hmitations of legislative

power. The course confronts current leg-

islative issues and includes comprehensive

drafting and analysis problems in substan-

tive areas such as the Legal Services Cor-

poration, labor relations impasses, and

conflicts of interest by public officials.

MODERN REAL ESTATE
TRANSACTIONS
3 qtr hrs

An introduction to the legal elements of

the real estate development process. Case

studies based on recent real estate pro-

jects will be used to illustrate various ar-

rangements for land acquisition, financ-

ing, construction, leasing and disposition.

Federal income tax considerations in

structuring real estate transactions will be

examined. Other topics will include:

choosing the ownership entity; title insur-

ance; subdivision, zoning, environmental



and other regulatory controls; architec-

tural and construction agreements; and

current financing techniques, such as

shared appreciate and convertible

mortgages, sale-leasebacks, joint ventures

and public limited partnerships. Comple-

tion of Tax I and Tax II is strongly rec-

ommended.

NEGOTIATION
3 ijtr hn
Limited enrollment of 24.

The course will survey leading theories

and common practices ot legal

negotiators. The complex and varied skills

that a negotiator is called upon to inte-

grate will be identified. Emphasis will be

placed on weekly exercises that synthesize

a range of actual negotiation experiences.

Each exercise will require a considerable

amount of class preparation. Students will

give and receive feedback on the effec-

tiveness of chosen negotiation styles.

PHILOSOPHY OF LAW
2 qlr hrs

This course is designed to familiarize stu-

dents with some of the major philosoph-

ical issues and theoretical problems that

arise in law. It will provide students with

knowledge of the history of philosophy

regarding law, from Plato to Kant to

Rawls, and it will introduce them to those

contemporary schools of thought—her-

meneutics, phenomenology, structural-

ism, deconstruction, neo-marxism—that

can be the basis for a critical theory of

law. The course will also raise such issues

as the ideological function of law, the rela-

tion between law and social power, and

the role of law in the construction of new
societies. The critique of liberalism car-

ried out by the Critical Legal Studies

movement will be a major focus of the

course. Unger's Knowledge and Politics will

therefore be a central text for study. In

addition, students will read selections

from the history of hberal thought, from
Locke to Hayek, as well as selections from
"post-liberal" and sociahst theories of law.

In place of an exam, students will be re-

quired to write two short papers.

POVERTY LAW AND PRACTICE
6 qtr hn

The course will combine classroom in-

struction with clinical practice under the

supervision of experienced chnical in-

structors. The course is an attempt to fink

legal doctrine and theory to the practice

of law in a real world setting. All course

and clinical work will take place at the

Legal Services Center.

The in-class portion of the course will

be taught by Professors Gary Bellow and

Jeanne Charn, both of the Harvard Law
School faculty. Classes will meet for an

average of four hours per week for the

quarter and will include:

• substantive training in poverty law in

the areas of landlord/tenant, family

law, welfare and other public ben-

efits, and immigration;

skills training in evidence, prepara-

tion and presentation of cases for trial

and hearing;

presentation and analysis of cases

students are actually working on;

theoretical and analytical discussion

of the practices and legal institutions

which students are encountering.

PRISONERS'
6 qtr hrs

RIGHTS

Since Fall 1981, Prisoners' Rights has

been offered as a six-credit course each

quarter during the academic year. The
course presents a broad survey of the con-

stitutional law relating to the sentencing

process and to the rights of prisoners

while incarcerated. This includes pro-

cedural safeguards of inmates against arbi-

trary and unfair decision-making in the

parole, disciphnary and classification pro-

cess; the extent of the First Amendment
protection of speech, association and ac-

cess to courts in a prison context; the in-

mate's right of privacy and to be free from

unreasonable searches and seizures; the

extent to which the Eighth Amendment
guarantees inmates against cruel and un-

usual conditions of confinement; and the

legal remedies available to inmates to vin-

dicate these rights. In addition, the course

includes clinical work whereby students

represent state prison inmates at Walpole,

Concord, and Framingham at parole revo-

cation, disciplinary and reclassification

hearings as well as in civil rights actions in

state and federal courts. The class time is

devoted to discussion of legal principles

and their application in the prison context

and to the development of advocacy skills

which are utilized in the clinical work.

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
2 qtr hrs

Required of all upper-class students.

An examination and analysis of the con-

tinually expanding concept of profes-

sionalism, the legal and ethical obligations

of lawyers to clients, adversaries, the judi-

cial system and society. Particular em-
phasis on the provisions and criticisms of

the American Bar Association Code of

Professional Responsibility and Model
Rules of Professional Conduct.

RESEARCH SEMINAR IN CIVIL
RIGHTS
3 qotr hrs

The purpose of this seminar is to permit

students to do intensive, in-depth and

sophisticated research and writing on a

variety of complex problems in civil rights

law. Students are expected to draft a

lengthy paper either individually or in

small groups and to give an oral presenta-

tion of their work. Most of the meetings

with the instructor are on an individual or

small group basis. One of the goals of the

seminar is to produce memoranda and

other documents pertinent to the work of

such pubhc interest organizations as the

Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights

Under Law.

SKILLS IN FAMILY LAW
PRACTICE
6 qlr hrs

Limited enrollment of 24.

Prerequisite or co-requisite: Family Law

This course provides an intensive expo-

sure in a workshop setting to a range of

fundamental lawyering skills and sig-

nificant doctrinal questions arising in a

small firm/family centered practice.

There will be one three-hour weekly class

meeting, individual tutorial sessions with

the instructors, and simulation exercises,

some of which will take place out of class.

Students will have an opportunity to

obtain first-hand experience in counsel-

ing, negotiating, mediating and drafting,

and to sharpen advocacy skills. Lectures,

readings, tapes and role plays will deal

with the doctrine governing issues such as

custody of children, rights of unmarried

parents, separation and dissolution of a

marriage, state intervention in the family,

agreements governing familial rights,

property division and support, and family

dispute resolution.

TAX I & II

3 qtr hrs each course

Tax I and II is one two-quarter course,

deaUng with federal income taxation. Spe-

cial emphasis is placed on the income tax

effects of common legal transactions such

as divorce, sale of property, and similar

situations, possible alternatives to the pre-

sent statute, and the skill ot interpreting

complex statutes and administrative regu-

lations.

TRUSTS AND ESTATES I

3 qtr hrs

The devolution of property by gratuitous

transfer, whether by will, intestate succes-

sion, or gift. The course includes an

elementary treatment of the doctrine of

estates and rules governing the creation of

present and future interests in real and

personal property.

TRUSTS AND ESTATES II

3 qtr hrs

This course uses trust law as a vehicle for

examinmg the general areas of planning

and drafting for clients. After a considera-

tion of basic trust law concepts, and a brief

lookat the impact of feudal property law

on the development of the trust device,

the course examines the powers, duties,

and dangers inherent in fiduciary relation-

ships. The role and responsibilities of the

lawyer in counseling a client and planning

and drafting a trust instrument are an im-

portant and continuing focus of this

course.

55



56

WELFARE LAW
3 qlr hn

Examines American public assistance as a

legal institution. After reviewing the his-

torical, sociological, and juridical roots of

the welfare system, students examine the

laws governing major assistance pro-

grams, especially eligibility requirements;

rules governing grant determination;

work and family rules; and procedural

rights. The course then explores methods
by which lawyers can deal with the sys-

tem: advocacy in the administrative pro-

cess, litigation, legislative reform, and

representation of recipient organizations.

WOMEN AND THE LAW
3 qtr hrs

A survey of the legal themes and theoreti-

cal bases, contemporary and historical, for

sex classification and discrimination. The
course takes a look at sex roles and the

Constitution, reproductive rights, current

challenges to sexism in the law of the fam-

ily, women and criminal justice, and the

legal link between sex bias and poverty.

Special focus is given to the race-sex

nexus in these areas. We will not cover

employment and education discrimina-

tion.

WRITING SKILLS WORKSHOP
2 qtr hrs

This course examines the various forms of

legal communication and offers practical

instruction in writing letters, reports,

memoranda, and other legal material. The
focus is on the students' own writing, and

a significant portion of the course is de-

voted to individuahzed assistance. While
certain assignments are required of all

students, there are opportunities for stu-

dents to develop their own writing tasks,

depending upon their needs and interests.

During the term, students write once a

week; papers are reviewed individually

with the instructor. No examinations are

given; the text of the course is the stu-

dents' writing, augmented by books and

handout material as assigned.

Prisoners' Assistance Project*

The School of Law currently offers both a course in

Prisoners' Assistance and the opportunity to work
with indigent prisoners in Massachusetts correctional

institutions. This clinical experience, under the

supervision of an attorney who practices extensively

in criminal law, allows students to represent prison-

ers in parole revocations, disciplinary and classifica-

tion hearings and, from time to time, assist in trials of

cases arising out of the earlier hearings.

*Contingent upon the continued support by outside

sources.

Poverty Law and Practice

The School of Law has regularly offered second and

third year students the opportunity to take a six-

credit clinical course m poverty law and practice

under the supervision ot experienced clinical instruc-

tors. The course is an attempt to link legal doctrine

and theory to the practice of law in a real-world

setting.

The in-class portion of the course is taught follow-

ing medical models of case presentation and discus-

sion. Classes meet for an average of two hours per

week and include;

• Substantive training in poverty law in the areas of

landlord/tenant, family law, welfare and other pub-

lic benefits, and immigration;

• Skills training in evidence, preparation and presen-

tation of cases for trial and hearing;

• Presentation and analysis of cases students are ac-

tually working on.

In addition to class meetings, students in the

course are expected to work at least 16 hours per

week assisting and representing clients.

For the last few years this course has been con-

ducted at the Legal Services Center in Jamaica Plain,

Massachusetts (easily accessible from the law school),

in conjunction with Greater Boston Legal Services

and Harvard Law School. While no course in the



57

curriculum is guaranteed, current planning calls tor

the continued offering of this or a similar intensive

clinical program in poverty law under the direct

supervision of instructors to at least a limited enroll-

ment each year.

Joint Degree Program

A joint Northeastern University program offers stu-

dents the opportunity to obtain an M.S. in Law, Pol-

icy, and Society from the Graduate School of Arts

and Sciences as well as a J.D. from the School of Law.

This program normally takes four years to complete.

gram applicants who are admitted to the School of

Law will be forwarded by the Office of Admissions to

the Admissions Committee of the Law, Policy, and

Society Program, which will independently notify

applicants admitted to the joint program.

Applicants who are not admitted to the Northeast-

ern University School of Law are NOT eligible for

the M.S. in Law, Policy, and Society. However, ap-

plicants who already have masters degrees in a social

science, as well as applicants who hold a J.D. from

Northeastern or elsewhere, are welcome to apply to

the Ph.D. program in Law, Policy, and Society given

by the Graduate School of Arts and Sciences. AppU-

cation should be made directly to the Graduate

Coordinator at the above address.

First Year:

same as for J.D. -only students;

Second and Third Years:

same as for J.D.-only students, including co-op,

except that joint degree students may take courses

during academic quarters in the Graduate School

of Arts and Sciences;

Fourth Year;

courses taken primarily in the Graduate School of

Arts and Sciences; comprehensive examination in

Law, Policy, and Society; courses may be taken if

needed to complete J.D. requirements in the

School of Law.

Additional information about the Law, Policy, and

Society Program, and an application, may be ob-

tained by contacting:

Graduate Coordinator

Law, Pohcy, and Society Program

Northeastern University

400 Meserve Hall

Boston, MA 02115

The application for the M.S. program should be

submitted to the Office of Admissions of the School

of Law along with the regular law school apphcation

materials. The applications of those joint degree pro-

Other Joint Degree Program

Applicants interested in pursuing a specific area of

study in connection with or related to their legal

studies at Northeastern University will find that

often such a joint degree program can be arranged on

an individual basis, either through other colleges at

Northeastern or with independent colleges or uni-

versities* in the area. The applicant must assume the

responsibility and burden of making the necessary

arrangements, but he/she will find the law school

administration supportive and helpful. In any event

the threshold requirement is application to and ac-

ceptance at the School of Law.

*Recently students have been enrolled in degree

programs at Yale and M.I.T. while earning their J.D.

s

from Northeastern.

Wallace Holohan, administrative director ot the Prisoners' Assistance Pro-

ject



58
Law School Administration

.:-.T^ y.-^^-^m

Jacqueline St. Germain

Mane W Barbara Fneden-Donnelly Deanna ).ii Anthony Canchola-Flores



Dean:

Associate Dean:

Executive Assistant to the Dean:

Administrative Assistant

to the Dean:

Admissions:

Director:

Assistant Director:

Assistant to the Director:

Alumni Relations

Director:

Cooperative Legal Education

Assistant Dean and Director:

Assistant Director:

Permanent Placement

Director:

Assistant Director:

Publications

Director:

Student Services:

Director:

Law School Library

Librarian:

Assistant Librarian:

Assistant Librarian,

Technical Services

CatalogIAcquisitions

Librarian:

Technical Processing

Assistant:

Daniel J. Givelber, A.B., LLB.

John C. Monks, B.S., J.D.

Barbara L. Iredell

/•

Shirley Ramsey

Joan Gebron, B.S., M.Ed.

Anthony J. Canchola-Flores, A.B., M.Ed., Ed.M.

Winifred Doherty

Deanna P. Jantzen, B.A., M.P.A.

Alice Alexander, B.A., Ed.M., J.D.

Henry P. Chinn, Jr., B.A., M.S.Ed.

Marie Williams, B.A.

Barbara Frieden-Donnelly, B.A., M.A.

Patricia A. Richtmann

Jacqueline St. Germain, B.A., M.Ed.

Rajinder S. Walia, B.S., LLB., LLM., M.S.

Charles S. Field, A.B., M.S., J.D.

Cheryl Ade, A.B,, M.L.S.

Margaret Cianfarini, A.B., M.L.S.

Jeannette M. MacAdam

59



60 The Corporation

"Member of the Board of Trustees

"Honorary Trustee

***LiFETiME Trustee, Emeritus

Class of 1985 Class of 1986 Class of 1987 Class of 1988

Julius Abrams
Yousef A. As'ad

**Diana J. Auger
Allen G. Barry

Lincoln C. Bateson

***Roy H. Beaton

***E. Gregg Bemis
Beverly Ann Bendekgey
Robert P. Berkowitz

Alfred M. Bertocchi

Gerald W. Blakeley, Jr.

Stuart Marshall Bloch

S. Whitney Bradley

Melvin B. Bradshaw

Rexford A. Bristol

Edward W. Brooke
William L. Brown
William H. Bruce, Jr.

John L. Burns

Victor C. Bynoe
'Norman L. Cahners

James F. Carlin

***Richard P. Chapman
Richard P. Chapman, Jr.

Robert F. Chick

Vessarios G. Chigas

Logan Clarke, Jr.

Livingstone N. Coakley

Abram T. Collier

T. Paul Connolly

James J. Costello

Edward Creiger

H. James Crossan, Jr.

Roger C.Damon

J. H. Dow Davis

Melanie C. Dean
Virginia S. Devine
William O. DiPietro

Alfred di Scipio

Estelle Dockser

Dorothy Dodge
"William R. Driver, Jr.

*James V. Fetchero

•Ernest Henderson III

*D. Brainerd Holmes
"Carl R. Hurtig

"Harvey C. Krentzman

"John P. LaWare
"George J. Matthews
"Ruth B. Stuart

"James L. Waters

"William F. Allen, Jr.

"Frederick L. Brown
William S. Edgerly

Wilham Elfers

"""Byron K. EUiott

"""William P. Ellison

Robert Erickson

"Frank L Farwell

Joseph D. Feaster, Jr.

Phil David Fine

Neal F. Finnegan

Albert S. Frager

Brenda J. Furlong

Murray J. Gart

Paul W. Glennon
"Lloyd S. Glidden, Jr.

John L. Grandin

"^Donald B. Guy
"Allan M.Hale
Edmund Blair Hawley
Michael E. Haynes
James S. Hekimian

William Hellman

James S. Herbert

Colby Hewitt, Jr.

Richard D. Hill

Thomas Hollis, Jr.

Robert W. Holmes
Hartwell G. Howe
John S. Howe
Howard M. Hubbard

"** Henry C. Jones

Richard P. Johnson
Walter B. Kelley

"""Frances C. Kenerson
Edward M. Kennedy
Fenton G. Keyes
Calvin A. King

***Asa S. Knowles
Evelyn M. Lane

Maurice Lazarus

Allyn Levy

Elma 1. Lewis

Edward A. Loring

George M. Loveioy, Jr.

Peter E. Madden
Maurice Mann
"Kathryn A. Nicholson

"George A. Snell

*D. Thomas Trigg

•Martin F. Walsh

"Vincent Barletta

"Louis W. Cabot

"John J. Cullinane

"Arnold S. Hiatt

"Kenneth A. Lottman

"John Lowell

"Roderick M. MacDougall
Robert C.Marini

Evelyn A. Marran
""Lawrence H. Martin

M. Dorothy Massey
Walter E. Mattson

Peter H. McCormick
William J. McCune, Jr.

John G. McElwee
"Katherine S. McHugh
John A. McNeice, Jr.

Dominic Meo, Jr.

Don G. Mitchell

Donald H. Moore
Frank E. Morris

James A. Morris

E. James Morton
N. Laurence Nagle
William H. Nichols, Jr.

Bernard J. O'Keete
Stanley C. Olsen

James H. Orr
Edward O. Owens
Ara Oztemel
Edward S. Parsons

Theodore R. Peary

Lawrence T. Perera

Nicholas V. Petrou

Edward E. Philhps

""Thomas L. PhiUips

Edward D. Phmney
Rudolph F. Pierce

Jerome M. Powell

Albert Pratt

John F. Prendiville

George Putnam
Blanch M. Quaid

•""Francis J. Quirico

William H. Raye, Jr.

'

Kathleen M. Rice

D. Paul Rich

Robert Riesman
"Charlotte B. Smith

•An Wang

Louis H. Barnett

"Thomas E. Cargill, Jr.

Gary L. Countryman
MichaelJ. Cronin

Carl E. Dantas

"Kenneth G. Fisher

"Joseph E. Heney
Edward C. Johnson 3rd

"Robert L. Johnson
"George S. Kariotis

"Diane H. Lupean
Peter F. O'Connell

"William J. Pruyn
R. Earl Roberson

"""Dwight P. Robinson, Jr.

Ralph B. Rogers

Ronald L Rossetti

Ernest J. Sargeant

Donald W. Seager

Sydney Shaftman

James L. Shanahan

Robert E. Siegfried

"Dorothy M. Simon
Philip A. Singleton

Paul D. Slater

•"Donald W. Smith

"""Farnham W. Smith

O. Phillip Snowden
"Bernard Solomon
Robert C. Sprague

Milton Stern

David B. Stone

Galen Luther Stone

Stephen J. Sweeny
H. Patricia Taylor

Lawrence I. Templeman
Charles H. Tenney, II

Almore I. Thompson
Milton A. Thompson
W. Nicholas Thorndike
Alan D. Tobin

Paul E. Tsongas

Joseph F. Turley

••"Chaphn Tyler

Samuel Wakeman
Lloyd B. Waring
David T. Wendell
Donald F. Whiston
WiUiam C. White

•Robert H. Willis

Richard W. Young
•"Alvin C. Zises



The Board of Trustees

Robert H. Willis, Chairman

Norman L. Cahners, Vice Chairman

Frank L. Farwell, Vice Chairman

D. Thomas Trigg, Vice Chairman, Finance

Barbara F. Burke, Secretary

Vincent J. Lembo, Assistant Secretary

Byron K. Elliot, Lifetime Chairman. Emeritus

William R. Driver, Jr., Honorary Vice Chairman

Dwight P. Robinson, Jr., Honorary Vice Chairman

Farnham W. Smith, Honorary Vice Chairman

61

Class of 1985 Class of 1986

Thomas Cargill, Trustee

President and Mrs. Kenneth Ryder

Class of 1987 Class of 1988

Norman L. Cahners

James V. Fetchero

Ernest Henderson III

D. Brainerd Holmes
Carl R. Hurtig

Harvey C. Krentzman

John P. LaWare
George J. Matthews
Ruth S. Stuart

James L. Waters

William F. Allen, Jr.

Frederick L. Brown
Frank L Farwell

Lloyd S. Ghdden, Jr.

Alan M. Hale
Kathryn M. Nicholson

George A. Snell

D. Thomas Trigg

Martin F. Walsh

Vincent Barletta

Louis W. Cabot

John J. Cullinane

Arnold S. Hiatt

Kenneth A. Loftman

John Lowell

Roderick M MacDougall
Kathenne S. McHugh
Charlotte B. Smith
An Wang

Thomas E. Cargill, Jr.

Kenneth G. Fisher

Joseph E. Heney
Robert L. Johnson
George S. Kariotis

Diane H. Lupean
William J. Pruyn

Dorothy M. Simon
Bernard Solomon
Robert H. Willis

Lifetime Trustees, Emeriti

Roy H. Beaton

F. Gregg Bemis
Richard P. Chapman
David H. Cogan
Byron K. EUiott

William P. Ellison

Henry C. Jones

Frances C. Kenerson
Asa S. Knowles
Francis J. Quirico

Dwight P. Robinson, Jr.

Farnham W. Smith

Chaplin Tyler

Ex Officio

Kenneth G. Ryder, President

Honorary Trustees

Diana J. Auger
William R. Driver, Jr.

Donald B. Guy
Lawrence H. Martin

Thomas L. Phillips

Donald W. Smith

Alvin C. Zises

Officers of The University

Philhp T. Crotty, A.B., M.B.A., Ed.D.; Vice President for Academic Operations and Vice Proiost

John A. Curry, A.B., Ed.M., Ed.D.; Executive Vice President

Edmund L. Deltano, B.A.; Vice President for Finance

Christopher F. Kennedy, A.B., Ed.M.; Vice President for Administration

James B. King, B.A., Senior Vice President for Public Affairs

Asa S. Knowles, A.B., A.M., LL.D., Litt.D., Sc.D., D.B.A., Sc.D. in Bus. Ed., (hon); Chancellor

Phillip LaTorre, B.S., M.S.; Vice President for Human Resource Management

John A. Martin., B.S., M.B.A., Vice President for Business

John D. O'Bryant, B.S., M.Ed., Vice President for Student Affairs

Anthony N. Penna, B.S., M.A., D.A.; Senior Vice President for Academic Operations and Proiost

Eugene M. Reppucci, Jr., B.S., M.Ed.; Vice President for University Development

Daniel J. Roberts, B.S., M.B.A., Ed.M.; Senior Vice President-Treasurer

Kenneth G. Ryder, A.B., M.A., L.H.D., Litt.D. (hon); President

Royal K. Toebes, B.S., M.B.A.; Vice President for Alumni Development

Karl Weiss, B.S., Ph.D.; Vice President for Research and Vice Provost

Roy L. Woolridge, B.S., Ed.M., T.L.D. (hon); Vice President for Cooperative Education



62
NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY Boston XT^

Massachusetts i^ ^t

Academic and Service Buildings Key

African-American Institute

Barletta Natatonum
Boston YMCA
Botolph Building

Cabot Physical Education Building

Cahners Hall

Churchill Hall

716 Columbus Avenue
Cushing Hall

Dodge Library

Dana Research Center

Dockser Hall

Ell Student Building (Auditorium)

Ell Student Center (Student Lounge)

Engineering Building

Forsyth Building

Forsyth Building Annex
Hayden Hall

Hillel-Fragcr

Holmes Hall

236 Huntington Avenue

Hurtig Hall

Kariotis Hall

Kerr Hall (Faculty Center)

Knowles Center (Gryzmish Hall)

Knowles Center (Volpe Hall)

Lake Hall

Law School Extension

334 Massachusetts Avenue
Matthews Arena

Matthews Arena Annex
Mcserve Hall

Mugar Life Science Building

(Peabody Health Professions Center)

Newman Center

Nightingale Hall

Parker Building

Peabody Center

Richards Hall

Ruggles(ll Leon Street)

Robinson Hall

122 St. Stephen Street

Stearns Center

26 Tavern Road

Academic. Residential,

and Service Buildings

Handicapped Parking

Handicapped Routes

Parking Areas

Public Buildings

Public Parks

Street Direction

Underground Tunnel

M.ips arc proMJcJ h\

ihc \iMr..r lnl..fm.iiion t

IIS R...h,.rJs H,ili.e-.icn'

Siimc biiildingi im this m
Norihcmcrn Umvcrsiry

11/82

6. & t^
,





64
Index

A
Administration

Law School, 58

University, 61

Accreditation, 28

Admission

To School of Law, 13

To Bar, 28

Alumni Association,

Office of, 26

Antidiscimination Policy, 2

Assistance, Financial, 18

Attendance, 28

B
Bar, Admission to, 28

College Work- Study

Program, 19

Conduct, 28

Cooperative Legal

Education, 9

Courses

First year, 49

Second and Third Year, 50

Curriculum, 48

D
Day Care Center, 47

Dean's Message, 5

Degree Program, 27

Delivery of Services, 2

Distribution of Students, 16

Equal Opportunity Policy, 2

F
Facilities, 46

Faculty, 29

Family Educational Rights

and Privacy Act, 2

Fees, 18

Financial Information, 17

First-year courses, 49

General Information, 45

Grading System, 28

Grants, 19

H
Handicapped Students

Admission, 15

Services, 47

Health Services, 47

History, School of Law, 7

Housing, 47

/

Information, General, 45

Interviews, 14

J
Joint Degree Programs, 57

Juris Doctor, 28

Lecturers in Law, 36
Library, 46
Loans, 18

Location, 46

M
Maps

Area, 63

Campus, 62

Multicultural Student Affairs

Office of, 47

Placement, 23

Prisoners' Assistance

Project, 56

Scholarships, 19

Second & Third Year

Courses, 50

Special Programs, 56

Staff, 58

Stipends, Coop., 21

Student Associations

Advisory Council, 42

American Bar Association

—

Law Student Division, 42

Black American Law
Students Association, 42

Critical Legal Theory Study

Group, 43

El Comite, 43

Equal Justice Foundation, 43

Jewish Law Students

Association, 43

Lesbian and Gay Caucus, 43
National Lawyers' Guild

Chapter, 43

Women's Law Caucus, 43
Students, 41

T
Transfers, 15

Tuition, 18

U
University

Other Graduate and

Professional Schools, 2

W
Work-Study Program, 19






